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ALASKA 
Anchorage 

Rick Mystrom 

ARIZONA 
Gilbert 

Wilburn J. Brown 
Tempe 

Neil Giuliano 

Marilyn R. Young 

ARKANSAS 
Fayetteville 

Fred Hanna 
Little Rock 

Jim Dailey 
North Little Rock 

Patrick H. Hays 

CALIFORNIA 
Alameda 

Ralph Appezzato 
Beverly Hills 

Vicki Reynolds 
Carson 

Michael I. Mitoma 
Culver City 

Albert Vera 
Fremont 

Gus Morrison 
Hemet 

Marge Tandy 
Inglewood 

Edward Vincent 
Lakewood 

Joseph Esquivel 
Lancaster 

Frank c. Roberts 
Livermore 

Cathie Brown 
Long Beach 

Beverly O'Neill 
Lynwood 

Louis Byrd 
Montclair 

Larry Rhinehart 
Newark 

David w. Smith 
Richmond 

Rosemary M. Corbin 

CALIFORNIA (Continued) 
San Bernardino 

Tom Minor 
San Diego 

Susan Golding 
San Francisco 

Frank M. Jordan 
San Leandro 

Ellen M. Corbett 
Santa Cruz 

Katherine Beiers 
Stockton 

Joan Darrah 
Westminster 

Charles V. Smith 

COLORADO 
Colorado Springs 

Robert M. Isaac 
Denver 

Wellington E. Webb 
Fort Collins 

Ann Azari 

CONNECTICUT 
Bridgeport 

Joseph P. Ganim 
Danbury 

Gene F. Eriquez 
East Hartford 

Robert M. DeCrescenzo 
Fairfield 

Paul Audley 
Hartford 

Mike P. Peters 
New Britain 

Linda A. Blogoslawski 
New Haven 

John Destefano, Jr. 
Waterbury 

Edward D. Bergin 
West Haven 

H. Richard Borer 

DELAWARE 
Wilmington 

James H. Sills, Jr. 

FLORIDA 
Fort Myers 

Wilbur C. Smith, III 
Fort Pierce 

William R. Dannahower 
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FLORIDA (Continued) 
Hallandale 

Eudyce Steinberg 
Miami 

Stephen P. Clark 
Orlando 

Glenda E. Hood 
Port St. Lucie 

Bob Minsky 
Tampa 

Sandra w. Freedman 
West Palm Beach 

Nancy M. Graham 

GEORGIA 
Atlanta 

Bill Campbell 
Augusta 

Charles A. Devaney 
East Point 

Patsy Jo Hilliard 
Savannah 

Susan s. Weiner 

HAWAII 
Lihue, Kauai 

Maryanne w. Kusaka 
Wailuku. Maui 

IDAHO 
Boise 

Linda Crockett Lingle 

H. Brent Coles 
Moscow 

Paul Agidius 

ILLINOIS 
Arlington Heiahts 

Arlene J. Mulder 
Aurora 

David L. Pierce 
Chicago 

Richard M. Daley 
DeKalb 

Greg Sparrow 
Elk Grove 

Dennis J. Gallitano 
Evanston 

Lorraine H. Morton 
Freeport 

Richard c. Weis 
Highland Park 

Daniel M. Pierce 

ILLINOIS (Continued) 
Mount Prospect 

Gerald L. "Skip" Farley 
Normal 

Kent M. Karraker 
Palatine 

Rita L. Mullins 
Paris 

Frank Clinton 
Rantoul 

Katy B. Podagrosi 
Rockford 

Charles E. Box 
Springfield 

Oswald c. "Ossie" Langfelder 

INDIANA 
Columbus 

Robert N. Stewart 
Elkhart 

James P. Perron 
Fort Wayne 

Paul Helmke 

Thomas V. Barnes 
Greencastle 

Michael M. Harmless 
New Albany 

Douglas B. England 
Shelbyville 

Robert E. Williams 
South Bend 

Joseph E. Kernan 
Terre Haute 

P. Pete Chalos 

Davenport 
Patrick J. Gibbs 

KANSAS 
Lenexa 

Rich Becker 
Topeka 

Harry Felker 

KENTUCKY 
Louisville 

Jerry E. Abramson 

'I· 
j • 
\ 
I l 

LOUISIANA 
Alexandria 

MAINE 

Edward G. "Ned" Randolph, Jr. 
New Iberia 

Cliff Aucoin 
New Orleans 

Marc H. Moria! 

Lewiston 
John T. Jenkins 

MARYLAND 
Baltimore 

Kurt L. Schmoke 

MASSACHUSETTS 
Boston 

Thomas M. Menino 
Brockton 

Winthrop H. Farwell, Jr. 
Cambridge 

Kenneth E. Reeves 
Chicopee 

Joseph J. Chessey, Jr. 
Everett 

John R. McCarthy 
Fitchburg 

Jeffrey A. Bean 
Leominster 

Dean J. Mazzarella 
New Bedford 

Rosemary S. Tierney 
Newton 

Thomas B. Concannon, Jr. 
Quincy 

James A. Sheets 
Springfield 

Robert T. Markel 
Taunton 

Robert G. Nunes 
Westfield 

Richard K. Sullivan, Jr. 

MICHIGAN 
Dearborn 

Michael A. Guido 
Detroit 

Dennis w. Archer 
Flint 

Woodrow Stanley 
Lansing 

David C. Hollister 

MINNESOTA 
Duluth 

Gary L. Doty 
Minnetonka 

Karen J. Anderson 
Rochester 

Chuck Hazama 
St. Paul 

Norm Coleman 

MISSISSIPPI 
Jackson 

Kane Ditto 
Meridian 

John Robert Smith 
Natchez 

Larry L. "Butch" Brown 

MISSOURI 
Columbia 

Mary Anne Mccollum 
Kansas City 

Emanuel Cleaver, II 
St. Charles 

Grace M. Nichols 
St. Louis 

Freeman R. Bosley, Jr. 

NEBRASKA 
Bellevue 

Inez M. Boyd 
Lincoln 

Mike Johanns 

NEVADA 
Las Vegas 

NEW JERSEY 
Brick 

Jan Laverty Jones 

Peter J. Sferrazza 

Joseph c. Scarpelli 
Camden 

Arnold W. Webster 
East Orange 

Cardell Cooper 
Elizabeth 

J. Christian Bollwage 

Timothy c. McDonough 
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NEW 

NEW 

NEW 

JERSEY (Continued} 
Irvington 

Sara B. Bost 
Newark 

Sharpe James 
Orange 

Robert L. Brown 
Trenton 

Douglas H. Palmer 

MEXICO 
Albuguergue 

Martin J. Chavez 
Clovis 

James B. Moss 
Las Cruces 

Ruben A. Smith 

YORK 
Auburn 

Guy Thomas Cosentino 
Buff a lo 

Anthony M. Masiello 
Hempstead 

James A. Garner 
New York City 

Rudolph Giuliani 
Rochester 

William A. Johnson, Jr. 
Schenectady 

Frank J. Duci 
Syracuse 

Roy A. Bernardi 

NORTH CAROLINA 
Charlotte 

Richard A. Vinroot 
Scotland Neck 

Ferd L. Harrison 
Winston-Salem 

Martha s. Wood 

NORTH DAKOTA 
Grand Forks 

Michael Polovitz 

Akron 
Donald L. Plusquellic 

Chillicothe 
Joseph P. Sulzer 

Cincinnati 
Roxanne Qualls 

OHIO (Continued} 
Cleveland 

Michael R. White 
Columbus 

Gregory S. Lashutka 
Cuyahoga Falls 

Don L. Robart 
Dayton 

Michael R. Turner 
East Cleveland 

Wallace D. Davis 
Kettering 

Richard P. Hartmann 

David Berger 
Lorain 

Alex M. Olejko 
North Olmsted 

Ed Boyle 
Youngstown 

Patrick J. Ungaro 

OKLAHOMA 
Muskogee 

Kathryn Ann Hewitt 
Oklahoma city 

Ronald J. Norick 
Tulsa 

M. Susan Savage 

PENNSYLVANIA 
Allentown 

William L. Heydt 
Philadelphia 

Edward Rendell 
Pittsburgh 

Tom Murphy 
Scranton 

James P. Connors 
Wilkes-Barre 

Lee A. Namey 

PUERTO RICO 
Caguas 

Angel o. Berrios 
Carolina 

Jose E. Aponte 
Cayey 

Daniel Oquendo Figueroa 
Cidra 

Angel L. Malave Zayas 
Corozal 

Carlos Serra 

PUERTO RICO (Continued} 
Fajardo 

Anibal Melendez Rivera 
Hormigueros 

Melanie Bobe 
Las Marias 

Adrian Heriberto Acevedo 
Luguillo 

Edna J. Figueroa Gomez 
Mayaguez 

Jose Guillermo 
Naranjito 

Alfredo Serrano 
Quebradillas 

Juan I. Rivera 
Sabana Grande 

Miguel G. Ortiz 
San Juan 

Hector Luis Acevedo 
Toa Baja 

Victor Soto 

RHODE ISLAND 
East Providence 

Rolland R. Grant 

SOUTH CAROLINA 
Charleston 

Joseph P. Riley, Jr. 
Columbia 

Robert D. Coble 
North Charleston 

R. Keith Summey 
Rock Hill 

Elizabeth D. Rhea 
Spartanburg 

James E. Talley 

TENNESSEE 
Clarksville 

Don Trotter 
Cleveland 

Tom Rowland 
Germantown 

Sharon Goldsworthy 
Hendersonville 

R.J. "Hank" Thompson 
Kingsport 

Hunter w. Wright 
Knoxville 

Victor Ashe 

TENNESSEE (Continued) 
Morristown 

John R. Johnson 
Oak Ridge 

Edmund A. Nephew 

TEXAS 
Abilene 

Gary D. Mccaleb 
Austin 

Bruce Todd 
Beaumont 

David w. Moore 
Dallas 

Steve Bartlett 
Fort Worth 

Kay Granger 
Galveston 

Barbara K. Crews 
Hurst 

Bill Souder 
Killeen 

Raul G. Villaronga 
Laredo 

Saul N. Ramirez 
North Richland Hills 

Tommy Brown 
Round Rock 

Charles Culpepper 
Temple 

J.W. Perry 

J. Robert Sheehy, Sr. 

Murray 
Lynn F. Pett 

Ogden 
Glenn J. Mecham 

Salt Lake city 
Deedee Corradini 

Sandy City 
Tom Dolan 

West Valley City 
Gearld L. Wright 

VIRGINIA 
Alexandria 

Patricia S. Ticer 
Chesapeake 

William E. Ward 

This document is from the collections at the Dole Archives, University of Kansas 
http://dolearchives.ku.edu

Page 4 of 79



VIRGINIA (Continued) 
Newport News 

Barry E. DuVal 
Norfolk 

Paul D. Fraim 
Portsmouth 

Gloria o. Webb 
Richmond 

Leonidas B. Young, II 
Roanoke 

David A. Bowers 
Virginia Beach 

Meyera E. Oberndorf 

WASHINGTON 
Everett 

Ed Hansen 
Seattle 

Norman B. Rice 
Spokane 

Jack Geraghty 

WEST VIRGINIA 
Wheeling 

John W. Lipphardt 

WISCONSIN 
Kenosha 

John M. Antaramian 
Madison 

Paul R. Soglin 
Wauwatosa 

Maricolette Walsh 
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ARTS, CULTURE AND RECREATION COMMITTEE 

Wilbur C. Smith, III, Chair 

Sharon Sayles Belton, Chair 
Subcommittee on Sports 
and Recreation 

Daniel Pierce, Chair 
Subcommittee on the Arts 

Dennis Wardlow, Chair 
Subcommittee on Tourism 

J. Mark Lawler, Chair 
Subcommittee on Parks 

Grace M. Nichols, Chair 
Subcommittee on Humanities 

Dan Albert 

Tom Anderson 

Madolyn L. Agrimonti 

Victor Ashe 

Cliff Aucoin 

Joe Barbour 

Thomas v. Barnes 

Denny Bowman 

Inez M. Boyd 

Michael Breen 

Richard A. Bucci 

Margaret w. Carpenter 

David Carter 

Fort Myers FL 

Minneapolis MN 

Highland Park IL 

Key West FL 

Anderson IN 

St. Charles MO 

Monterey CA 

Dunedin FL 

Daly City CA 

Knoxville TN 

New Iberia LA 

Burlington NC 

Gary IN 

Covington KY 

Bellevue NE 

Garden City MI 

Binghamton NY 

Thornton co 
Macon GA 

1 

45,206 

368,383 

30,575 

30,000 

59,459 

54,555 

31,954 

34,012 

92,311 

165,121 

31,828 

39,498 

116,646 

43,264 

30,982 

31,836 

53,008 

55,031 

106,612 
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Bob Chaotiner 

Emanuel Cleaver II 

Hal Conklin 

Barbara K. Crews 

Joan Darrah 

Wallace D. Davis 

Charles A. Devaney 

Donald L. Dear 

Duane w. Dedelow, Jr. 

Jan Dempsey 

Michael C. Dow 

Herbert R. Drinkwater 

Frank B. Duran 

Steve Effman 

Gene F. Eriquez 

Charles Farmer 

Harry Felker 

G. Richard Fossa 

Louise Gardner 

Rita Garvey 

Seymour Gelber 

Susan Golding 

Nancy Graham 

Michael Guido 

Robert Haas, Jr. 

Samuel Halloin 

La Mirada 

Kansas City 

Santa Barbara 

Galveston 

Stockton 

East Cleveland 

Augusta 

Gardena 

Hammond 

Auburn 

Mobile 

Scottsdale 

Bell Gardens 

Sunrise 

Danbury 

Jackson 

Topeka 

CA 

MO 

CA 

TX 

CA 

OH 

GA 

CA 

IN 

AL 

AL 

AZ 

CA 

FL 

CT 

TN 

KS 

North Providence RI 

Jefferson City MO 

Clearwater FL 

Miami Beach FL 

San Diego CA 

West Palm Beach FL 

Dearborn MI 

Revere MA 

Green Bay WI 

2 

40,452 

435,146 

85,571 

59,070 

210,943 

33,096 

44,639 

51,487 

84,236 

33,830 

196,278 

130,069 

42,355 

64,407 

65,585 

48,949 

119,883 

32,090 

35,481 

98,784 

92,639 

1,110,549 

67,643 

89,286 

42,786 

96,466 

Dee Hardison 

Richard Hartmann 

Willie W. Herenton 

William Heydt 

A. J. Holloway 

Shirley Horton 

Sharpe James 

Debbie Jaramillo 

Gerald D. Jennings 

William A. Johnson, Jr. 

Kent Karraker 

Vera Katz 

Eugene Knotts 

Bob Lanier 

Louis D. Lapolla 

Susan Bass Levin 

Ronald o. Loveridge 

Anthony Masiello 

Mary Anne Mccollum 

Peter McHugh 

Patrick J. McManus 

Tom Minor 

David W. Moore 

Gus Morrison 

Lorraine Morton 

Harold G. Moss 

Torrance 

Kettering 

Memphis 

Allentown 

Biloxi 

Chula Vista 

Newark 

Santa Fe 

Albany 

Rochester 

Normal 

Portland 

Parkersburg 

Houston 

Utica 

CA 

OH 

TN 

PA 

MS 

CA 

NJ 

NM 

NY 

NY 

IL 

OR 

WV 

TX 

NY 

Cherry Hill Twnp NJ 

Riverside CA 

Buffalo 

Columbia 

Milpitas 

Lynn 

San Bernardino 

Beaumont 

Fremont 

Evanston 

Tacoma 

3 

NY 

MO 

CA 

MA 

CA 

TX 

CA 

IL 

WA 

133,107 

60,569 

610,337 

105,090 

46,319 

135,163 

275,221 

55,859 

101,082 

231,636 

40,023 

437,319 

33,862 

1,630,553 

68,637 

68,785 

226,505 

328,123 

69,101 

50,686 

81,245 

164,164 

114,323 

173,339 

73,233 

176,664 
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Arlene J. Mulder Arlington Hghts IL 75,460 Woodrow Stanley Flint MI 140,761 
Rita Mullins Palatine IL 39,253 Larry R. Stobbs st. Joseph MO 71,852 
Lee A. Namey Wilkes-Barre PA 47,523 Patricia Ticer Alexandria VA 111,183 
Douglas H. Palmer Trenton NJ 88,675 Bruce Todd Austin TX 465,622 
David L. Pierce Aurora IL 99,581 Michael A. Traficante Cranston RI 76,060 
Robert E. Powell Monroe LA 54,909 Donald w. Trotter Clarksville TN 75,494 
Phillip E. Preziosi Williamsport PA 31,993 Maricolette Walsh Wauwatosa WI 49,366 
Edward G. Randolph, Jr. Alexandria LA 49,188 Richard Watkins Canton OH 84,161 
Bobby Joe Raper Irving TX 155,037 Martha s. Wood Winston-Salem NC 143,485 
Kenneth Reeves Cambridge MA 95,802 Marilyn R. Young Yuma AZ 54,923 
Vicki Reynolds Beverly Hills CA 31,971 

Elizabeth D. Rhea Rock Hill SC 41,643 

Larry L. Rhinehart Montclair CA 31,000 

James F. Riehle Lafayette IN 43,764 

Joseph P. Riley, Jr. Charleston SC 80,414 

Richard Riordan Los Angeles CA 3,485,398 

Angel E. Rodriguez Cabrera Toa Alta PR 44,500 

James Rurak Haverhill . MA 51,418 

Nicholas Sacco No. Bergen Twnsp NJ 47,019 

Robert Sargent Kokomo IN 44,962 

Joyce Savocchio Erie PA 108,718 

Alice L Schlenker Lake Oswego OR 30,576 

Kel Seliger Amarillo TX 157,615 

James A. Sheets Quincy MA 84,985 

David w. Smith Newark CA 37,861 

John Robert Smith Meridian MS 41,036 

4 
5 
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING 

Kurt Schmoke, Chair 

Thomas Menino, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Enterprise Zones 

Robert D. Coble, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Small Business 

Ronald Norick, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Community Development 

Linda Crocket Lingle, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Economic Development 

Tom Murphy, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Community Reinvestment 

Sharon Goldsworthy, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Emergency Preparedness 

Wellington E. Webb, Chair 
Subcommittee on Housing 

Pat Ahumada 

Dan Albert 

Jose E. Aponte 

Cliff Aucoin 

Paul A. Audley 

Edward Austin 

David J. Berger 

Edward D. Bergin 

Baltimore 

Boston 

Columbia 

Oklahoma City 

Maui County 

Pittsburgh 

Germantown 

Denver 

Brownsville 

Monterey 

Carolina 

New Iberia 

Fairfield 

Jacksonville 

Lima 

Waterbury 
6 

MD 

MA 

SC 

OK 

HI 

PA 

TN 

co 

TX 

CA 

PR 

LA 

CT 

FL 

OH 

C'r 

Albert J. Boro San Rafael CA 48,404 

Sara B. Bost Irvington NJ 65,000 

Denny Bowman Covington KY 43,264 

Charles E. Box Rockford IL 139,426 
752,800 

Omar Bradley Compton CA 90,454 
574,283 

Philip N. Bredesen Nashville TN 488,374 

Michael Breen Garden city MI 31,836 
93,020 

Aaron F. Broussard Kenner LA 72,033 

Robert L. Brown Orange NJ 31,136 
449,719 

Wilburn J. Brown Gilbert AZ 39,992 

Peter c. Brownell Burlington VT 39,127 
97,100 

Richard A. Bucci Binghamton NY 53,008 

H. William Card Harlingen TX 48,735 
369,879 

David Carter Macon GA 106,612 

Joseph J. Chessey, Jr. Chicopee MA 56,632 32,893 
Steve Clark Miami FL 358,548 

Ken Combs Gulfport MS 40,775 467,610 
Cardell Cooper East Orange NJ 73,552 

Eddie Cortez Pomona CA 131,723 

98,962 Wallace D. Davis East Cleveland OH 33,096 

31,954 Duane w. Dedelow, Jr. Hammond IN 84,236 

178,000 George Dement Bossier City LA 52,721 

31,828 Angel o. Berrios Diaz Caguas PR 133,447 

56,000 Gary Doty Duluth MN 85,493 

635,230 Frank J. Duci Schenectady NY 65,566 

45,549 William F. Durkin Waukegan IL 69,392 

108,961 

7 
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Steve Ef fman 

Doug England 

Gene F. Eriquez 

Charles Farmer 

Ralph L. "Buddy" Fletcher 

G. Richard Fossa 

Bruce Furness 

James B. Garland 

Rita Garvey 

Donald Green 

Robert Haas, Jr. 

Susan Hammer 

Charlie J. Harrison, Jr. 

Richard Hartmann 

Patsy Jo Hilliard 

David Hollister 

Shirley Horton 

Timothy Idoni 

Sharpe James 

Debbie Jaramillo 

Gerald D. Jennings 

David N. Johnson 

Kent Karraker 

Sylvia S. Kerckhoff 

Michael B. Keys 

Richard A. Lang 

Sunrise 

New Albany 

Danbury 

Jackson 

Lakeland 

FL 

IN 

CT 

TN 

FL 

North Providence RI 

Fargo 

Gastonia 

Clearwater 

Kankakee 

Revere 

San Jose 

Pontiac 

Kettering 

East Point 

Lansing 

Chula Vista 

New Rochelle 

Newark 

Santa Fe 

Albany 

Harvey 

Normal 

Durham 

Elyria 

Modesto 

8 

ND 

NC 

FL 

IL 

MA 

CA 

MI 

OH 

GA 

MI 

CA 

NY 

NJ 

NM 

NY 

IL 

IL 

NC 

OH 

CA 

64,407 

36,322 

65,585 

48,949 

70,576 

32,090 

74,111 

54,732 

98,784 

27,575 

42,786 

782,248 

71,166 

60,569 

34,402 

127,321 

135,163 

67,265 

275,221 

55,859 

101,082 

29,771 

40,023 

136,611 

56,746 

164,730 

Louis D. Lapolla 

E. Pat Larkins 

John Lipphardt 

Gary L. Loster 

Samuel T. Macrane 

Angel L. Malave Zayas 

Robert T. Markel 

Raul Martinez 

Anthony Masiello 

Glenn J. Mecham 

Robert E. Metivier 

John R. Mitchell 

J. Ed Morgan 

Lee A. Namey 

Grace M. Nichols 

Beverly O'Neill 

Pedro A. Padilla Ayala 

Jacob A. Palillo 

Robert A. Pastrick 

Nora Patterson 

Mike Peters 

David L. Pierce 

Phillip E. Preziosi 

Edward G. Randolph, Jr. 

Elizabeth D. Rhea 

Mary Rhodes 

Utica 

Pompano Beach 

Wheeling 

Saginaw 

Naperville 

Cidra 

Springfield 

Hialeah 

Buffalo 

Ogden 

Pawtucket 

Fall River 

Hattiesburg 

Wilkes-Barre 

st. Charles 

Long Beach 

Trujillo Alto 

Niagara Falls 

East Chicago 

Sarasota 

Hartford 

Aurora 

Williamsport 

Alexandria 

Rock Hill 

Corpus Christi 

9 

NY 

FL 

WV 

MI 

IL 

PR 

MA 

FL 

NY 

UT 

RI 

MA 

MS 

PA 

MO 

CA 

PR 

NY 

IN 

FL 

CT 

IL 

PA 

LA 

SC 

TX 

68,637 

72,411 

34,882 

69,512 

85,351 

36,366 

156,983 

188,004 

328,123 

63,909 

72,644 

92,703 

41,882 

47,523 

54,555 

429,433 

61,000 

61,840 

33,892 

50,961 

139,739 

99,581 

31,993 

49,188 

41,643 

257,453 
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James F. Riehle Lafayette IN 

Charles Robertson York PA 

Robert Sargent Kokomo IN 

Charles w. Scholz Quincy IL 

Kel Seliger Amarillo TX 

Joseph Serna, Jr. Sacramento CA 

Robert Sheehy, Jr. Waco TX 

Barbara Bohannan Sheppard Chester PA 

Ted Sherwood Des Plaines IL 

James Sills Wilmington DE 

Victor M. Soto Toa Baja PR 

William F. Stanley Waltham MA 

Woodrow Stanley Flint MI 

Joe Steineger Kansas City KS 

Larry R. Stobbs St. Joseph MO 

R. Keith Summey North Charleston SC 

Bobby E. Thompson North Chicago IL 

Raul Valdes-Sauli Coral Gables FL 

Maricolette Walsh Wauwatosa WI 

William E. Ward Chesapeake VA 

Dennis Wardlow Key West FL 

Susan Weiner Savannah GA 

10 

43,764 

42,192 

44,962 

39,681 

157,615 

369,365 

103,590 

41,856 

53,223 

71,529 

89,454 

57,878 

140,761 

149,767 

71,852 

70,218 

34,978 

40,091 

49,366 

151,976 

24,832 

137,560 

CRIMINAL AND SOCIAL JUSTICE COMMITTEE 

Emanuel Cleaver II, Chair 

Stephen Goldsmith, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Criminal Justice System 

Mike Johanns, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Crime Prevention 

Joan Darrah, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Cultural and 
Ethnic Diversity 

Bob Lanier, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Drug Control 

John o. Norquist, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Civil Rights 

Rita Mullins, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Gun Control 

Edward Vincent, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Immigration and 
Refugee Policy 

Jerry Abramson 

Kenneth F. Bowen 

Margaret W. Carpenter 

Maria Chacon 

Bob Chaotiner 

Martin Chavez 

Kansas City MO 

Indianapolis IN 

Lincoln NE 

Stockton CA 

Houston TX 

Milwaukee WI 

Palatine IL 

Inglewood CA 

Louisville KY 

Lafayette LA 

Thornton co 

Bell Gardens CA 

La Mirada CA 

Albuquerque NM 

11 

441,170 

731,327 

191,972 

210,943 

1,630,553 

628,028 

39,253 

109,602 

269,063 

94,440 

55,031 

42,355 

40,452 

384,736 
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Norm Coleman st. Paul MN 272,235 Richard Riordan Los Angeles CA 3,485,398 
Thomas Concannon Newton MA 82,585 M. Susan Savage Tulsa OK 373,750 
Eddie Cortez Pomona CA 131,723 Charles V. Smith Westminster CA 78,118 
Jim Dailey Little Rock AR 175,795 Bruce D. Walter Union City NJ 58,012 

Richard M. Daley Chicago IL 2,783,726 

Kane Ditto Jackson MS 196,637 

Michael c. Dow Mobile AL 196,278 

Herbert R. Drinkwater Scottsdale AZ 130,069 

Winthrop H. Farwell, Jr. Brockton MA 92,788 

Larry Francis, Chair El Paso TX 515,342 

Mark Fury Plainfield NJ 46,567 

Seymour Gelber Miami Beach FL 92,639 

Jacqueline B. Gorell Skokie IL 59,430 

Robert Groesbeck Henderson NV 64,942 

Paul Helmke Fort Wayne IN 184,221 

William A. Johnson, Jr. Rochester NY 231,636 

Don Jordan Seaside CA 38,901 

Joseph Kernan South Benci IN 105,511 

Gloria E. McClellan Vista CA 71,872 

Mary Anne McColl um Columbia MO 69,101 

Peter McHugh Milpitas CA 50,686 

Steven A. Means Gadsden AL 47,565 

Marc Morial New Orleans LA 496,938 

Gus Morrison Fremont CA 173,339 

Robert Nunes Taunton MA 49,832 

Cameron G. Priebe Taylor MI 70,811 

12 13 
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ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

Steve Bartlett, Chair 

Vacant 
Subcommittee on Energy 

Chuck Hazama, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Resource Recovery 

Vacant 
Subcommittee on 
Hazardous Materials 

Vacant 
Subcommittee on Air 

Donald L. Robart, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Recycling 

Tom Minor, Chair 
Subcommittee on Water 

Cecil W. Bradbury 

Brent Coles 

Boyd G. Condie 

Hal Conklin 

Rosemary Corbin 

James F. Coyle 

Hal Daub 

N. Owen Davies 

Tim Douglas 

Dallas TX 

Rochester MN 

Cuyahoga Falls OH 

San Bernardino CA 

Pinellas Park FL 

Boise ID 

Alhambra CA 

Santa Barbara CA 

Richmond CA 

Rockville MD 

Omaha NE 

Racine WI 

Bellingham WA 

14 

1,006,877 

58,130 

48,950 

164,164 

43,426 

125,738 

82,106 

85,571 

87,425 

44,835 

335,795 

84,298 

52,179 

Jack Geraghty Spokane WA 177,196 

Neil Giuliano Tempe AZ 141,865 

Nancy Graham West Palm Beach FL 67,643 

A. J. Holloway Biloxi MS 46,319 

J. Mark Lawler Anderson IN 59,459 

Dick Lyon Oceanside CA 128,398 

Tom Edward McHugh Baton Rouge LA 219,531 

Willie Mount Lake Charles LA 70,580 

Rick Mystrom Anchorage AK 226,338 

Leo Pando Cheyenne WY 50,008 

Ted B. Reed Victoria TX 55,076 

Kenneth Reeves Cambridge MA 95,802 

Larry L. Rhinehart Montclair CA 31,000 

Alfred Saliba Dothan AL 53,310 

S.J. Schulman White Plains NY 48,718 

Elaine Scruggs Glendale AZ 151,634 

Jay Tibshraeny Chandler AZ 90,533 

Rob Wagner Nashua NH 79,662 

Stephen Yamashiro County of Hawaii HI 37,017 

15 
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HEALTH COMMITTEE 

Kay Granger, Chair 

John R. McCarthy, Chair 
Subcommittee on Aging 

Vacant 
Subcommittee on 
Prevention 

Thomas V. Barnes, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Environmental Health 

Kent Strange Hall, Chair 
Subcommittee on Addiction 
and Mental Health 

Vacant 
Subcommittee on 
Infant Survival 

James E. McGreevey, Chair 
Subcommittee on Health 
Insurance 

Martha s. Wood, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Children and Youth Health 

Paul D. Fraim 

Richard V. Loya 

James B. Moss, M.D. 

Michael Polovitz 

Bobby Joe Raper 

Wilbur C. Smith, III 

Michael R. White 

Leonidas B. Young 

Fort Worth TX 

Everett MA 

Gary IN 

Charleston WV 

Woodbridge NJ 

Winston-Salem NC 

Norfolk VA 

Huntington Park CA 

Clovis NM 

Grand Forks ND 

Irving TX 

Fort Myers FL 

Cleveland OH 

Richmond VA 

16 

486,550 

36,330 

116,646 

57,287 

90,074 

143,485 

261,229 

56,065 

30,954 

49,425 

155,037 

45,206 

505,616 

203,056 

INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 

Meyera E. Oberndorf, Chair 

Susan Weiner, Chair 
Subcommittee on Trade 

Vacant 
Subcommittee on 
Sister Cities 

Saul N. Ramirez, Jr., Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Investment & Environment 

Pat Ahumada 

Pete C. Alfaro 

John Antaramian 

Ralph Appezato 

Richard Arrington, Jr. 

Edward Austin 

Edward D. Bergin 

J Christian Bollwage 

Kenneth F. Bowen 

David A. Bowers 

Elma Broadfoot 

H. William Card 

Martin Chavez 

Steve Clark 

Norm Coleman 

Virginia Beach VA 

Savannah GA 

Laredo TX 

Brownsville TX 

Baytown TX 

Kenosha WI 

Alameda CA 

Birmingham AL 

Jacksonville FL 

Waterbury CT 

Elizabeth NJ 

Lafayette LA 

Roanoke VA 

Wichita KS 

Harlingen TX 

Albuquerque NM 

Miami FL 

St. Paul MN 

17 

333,400 

137,560 

122,899 

98,962 

63,850 

80,352 

76,459 

265,968 

635,230 

108,961 

110,002 

94,440 

96,397 

304,011 

48,735 

384,736 

358,548 

272,235 
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Brent Coles 

Cardell Cooper 

Ellen M. Corbett 

Rosemary Corbin 

Deedee Corradini 

Jim Dailey 

Shirley Dean 

John Destefano 

Angel o. Berrios Diaz 

Kane Ditto 

Barry E. Duval 

Dennis Gallitano 

Joseph P. Ganim 

Jack Geraghty 

Neil Giuliano 

Susan Hammer 

Chuck Hazama 

Steve Hettinger 

Patsy Jo Hilliard 

Mike Johanns 

David N. Johnson 

Jan Laverty Jones 

Sylvia s. Kerckhoff 

Richard A. Lang 

Linda Crockett Lingle 

John Lipphardt 

Boise 

East Orange 

San Leandro 

Richmond 

Salt Lake City 

Little Rock 

Berkeley 

New Haven 

Caguas 

Jackson 

Newport News 

Elk Grove 

Bridgeport 

Spokane 

Tempe 

San Jose 

Rochester 

Huntsville 

East Point 

Lincoln 

Harvey 

Las Vegas 

Durham 

Modesto 

Maui County 

Wh-eeling 

18 

ID 

NJ 

CA 

CA 

UT 

AR 

CA 

CT 

PR 

MS 

VA 

IL 

CT 

WA 

AZ 

CA 

MN 

AL 

GA 

NE 

IL 

NV 

NC 

CA 

HI 

WV 

125,738 

73,552 

68,223 

87,425 

159,936 

175,795 

102,724 

130,474 

133,447 

196,637 

170,045 

33,429 

141,686 

177,196 

141,865 

782,248 

70,745 

159,789 

34,402 

191,972 

29,771 

258,295 

136,611 

164,730 

97,100 

34,882 

Manuel M. Lopez 

Raul Martinez 

John R. McCarthy 

Tom Edward McHugh 

P. J. Morgan 

Marc Morial 

Willie Mount 

Ronald Norick 

Meyera E. Oberndorf 

Leo Pando 

Robert A. Pastrick 

Michael Polovitz 

Mary Rhodes 

Tom Rowland 

Charles w. Scholz 

S.J. Schulman 

Bret Schundler 

Joseph Serna, Jr. 

Robert Sheehy, Jr. 

James Sills 

Charles V. Smith 

Greg Sparrow 

Joe Steineger 

Robert Stewart 

Rosemary Tierney 

William E. Ward 

Oxnard 

Hialeah 

Everett 

Baton Rouge 

Omaha 

New Orleans 

Lake Charles 

Oklahoma City 

Virginia Beach 

Cheyenne 

East Chicago 

Grand Forks 

Corpus Christi 

Cleveland 

Quincy 

White Plains 

Jersey City 

Sacramento 

Waco 

Wilmington 

Westminster 

DeKalb 

Kansas City 

Columbus 

New Bedford 

Chesapeake 

19 

CA 

FL 

MA 

LA 

NE 

LA 

LA 

OK 

VA 

WY 

IN 

ND 

TX 

TN 

IL 

NY 

NJ 

CA 

TX 

DE 

CA 

IL 

KS 

IN 

MA 

VA 

142,216 

188,004 

35,701 

219,531 

335,795 

496,938 

70,580 

444,719 

393,069 

50,008 

33,892 

49,425 

257,453 

30,354 

39,681 

48,718 

228,537 

369,365 

103,590 

71,529 

78,118 

34,925 

149,767 

31,802 

99,922 

151,976 
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Gloria o. Webb Portsmouth VA 103,907 

Arnold w. Webster Camden NJ 87,492 

Nelson w. Wolff San Antonio TX 935,933 

Stephen Yamashiro County of Hawaii HI 37,017 

Leonidas B. Young Richmond VA 203,056 

20 

JOBS, EDUCATION AND THE FAMILY COMMITTEE 

Bruce Todd, Chair 

W. W. Herenton, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Elementary and 
Secondary Education 

Barbara K. Crews 
Subcommittee on Post 
Secondary Education 

Gary Mccaleb, Chair 
Subcommittee on Early 
Childhood 

Patricia Ticer, Chair 
Subcommittee on Children, 
and Families 

Michael A. Traficante, Chair 
Subcommittee on Aging 

Greg Lashutka, Chair 
Subcommittee on Youth 

Nelson W. Wolff, Chair 
Subcommittee on Jobs 
and Job Training 

Sandra W. Freedman, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
National Service 

Joe Barbour 

Elma Broadfoot 

Roger c. Claar 

Shirley Dean 

John Destefano 

Jan Dempsey 

Austin TX 

Memphis TN 

Galv eston TX 

Abilene TX 

Alexandria VA 

Cranston RI 

Co lumbus OH 

San Antonio TX 

Tampa FL 

Burlington NC 

Wichita KS 

Bolingbrook IL 

Berkeley CA 

New Haven CT 

Auburn AL 

21 

465,622 

610,337 

59,070 

106,654 

107,800 

76,060 

632,910 

935,933 

280,015 

39,498 

304,011 

40,843 

102,724 

130,474 

33,830 
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Harry Felker 

Patrick Henry Hays 

Steve Hettinger 

Vera Katz 

Ossie Langfelder 

Davi d w. Moore 

Vicki Reynolds 

Norman Rice 

Sharon Sayles Belton 

Alice L Schlenker 

James A. Sheets 

Michael R. Turner 

Gloria o. Webb 

Arnold W. Webster 

Marilyn R. Young 

Topeka KS 

No. Little Rock AR 

Huntsville AL 

Portland OR 

Springfield OH 

Beaumont TX 

Beverly Hills CA 

Seattle WA 

Minneapolis MN 

Lake Oswego OR 

Quincy MA 

Dayton OH 

Portsmouth VA 

Camden NJ 

Yuma AZ 

22 

119,883 

61,741 

159,789 

437,319 

105,227 

114,323 

31,971 

516,259 

368,383 

30,576 

84,985 

182,044 

103,907 

87,492 

54,923 

TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNICATIONS COMMITTEE 

Glenda Hood, Chair 

Bill Campbell 
Subcommittee on 
Public Transportation 

Donald L. Plusquellic, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Urban Highways 

Vacant 
Subcommittee on 
Highway Safety 

Joyce Savocchio, Chair 
Subcommittee on Aviation, 
Ports and Waterways 

Michael A. Guido, Chair 
Subcommittee on 
Telecommunications 

Jack Alter 

J Christian Bollwage 

David A. Bowers 

Cathie Brown 

Ellen M. Corbett 

Thomas M. Dolan 

Barry E. Duval 

Frank J. Esposito 

Dennis Gallitano 

Louise Gardner 

Orlando FL 

At l a nta GA 

Akron OH 

Erie PA 

Dearborn MI 

Fort Lee NJ 

Elizabeth NJ 

Roanoke VA 

Livermore CA 

San Leandro CA 

Sandy UT 

Newport News VA 

Norwalk CT 

Elk Grove IL 

Jefferson City MO 

23 

164,693 

394,017 

223,019 

108,718 

86,420 

31,997 

110,002 

96,397 

56,741 

68,223 

75,058 

170,045 

77,220 

33,429 

35,481 
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Samuel Hallo in Green Bay WI 96,466 

Edward D. Hansen Everett WA 69,961 
URBAN ECONOMIC POLICY COMMITTEE 

Jan Laverty Jones Las Vegas NV 258,295 

Myrna Kragness Brooklyn Center MN 28,887 Paul Soglin, Chair Madison WI 191,262 

Susan Bass Levin Cherry Hill Twns NJ 68,785 Patrick J. McManus, Chair Lynn MA 81,245 Subcommittee on Science 
Thomas J. Longo Garfield Heights OH 31,739 and Technology 

Linda Morton Lakewood co 126,481 Charles A. Devaney, Chair Augusta GA 44,639 Subcommittee on 
Lorraine Morton Evanston IL 73,233 Entitlements 

Harold G. Moss Tacoma WA 176,664 Joseph Ganim, Chair Bridgeport CT 141,686 Subcommittee on 
Arlene J. Mulder Arlington Hghts IL 75,460 Municipal Bonds 

Meyer a E. Oberndorf Virginia Beach VA 393,069 Vincent A. Cianci, Jr. Chair Providence RI 160,728 Subcommittee on Fiscal 
Daniel Pierce Highland Park IL 30,575 Assistance 

Robert E. Powell Monroe LA 54,909 Douglas H. Palmer, Chair Trenton NJ 88,675 Subcommittee on Tax 
Angel E. Rodriguez Cabrera Toa Alta PR 44,500 Policy 

Tom Rowland Cleveland TN 30,354 Edward Rendell, Chair Philadelphia PA 1,585,577 Subcommittee on Budget 
Daniel J. Sferra Warren OH 50,793 

John Robert Smith Meridian MS 41,036 

Robert Stewart Columbus IN 31,802 Hector Luis Acevedo San Juan PR 437,745 

Paul E. Tauer Aurora co 222,103 Tom Anderson Dunedin FL 34,012 

Patrick J. Ungaro Youngstown OH 95,732 John Antaramian Kenosha WI 80,352 

Richard Vinroot Charlotte NC 395,934 Ralph Appezato Alameda CA 76,459 

Robert W. West Lansing IL 28,086 Dennis w. Archer Detroit MI 1,027,974 

Richard Arrington, Jr. Birmingham AL 265,968 

Victor Ashe Knoxville TN 165,121 

Marion s. Barry Washington DC 606,900 

Roy A. Bernardi Syracuse NY 163,860 

24 25 
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Freeman R. Bosley, Jr. 

Inez M. Boyd 

Edward J. Boyle 

Pete Chalos 

Deedee Corradini 

Charles A. Devaney 

Donald L. Dear 

David Fischer 

Joseph P. Ganim 

James 'A. Garner 

Rudolph Giuliani 

Susan Golding 

Larry Guidi 

Dee Hardison 

Robert M. Isaac 

Johnny Isbell 

Frank Jordan 

Eugene Knotts 

Ronald O. Loveridge 

Patrick J. McManus 

Patricia Mearns 

Douglas H. Palmer 

James P. Perron 

Miguel Pulido 

Saul N. Ramirez, Jr. 

Edward Rendell 

St. Louis 

Bellevue 

North Olmsted 

Terre Haute 

Salt Lake City 

Augusta 

Gardena 

St. Petersburg 

Bridgeport 

Hempstead 

New York City 

San Diego 

Hawthorne 

Torrance 

MO 

NE 

OH 

IN 

UT 

GA 

CA 

FL 

CT 

NY 

NY 

CA 

CA 

CA 

Colorado Springs CO 

Pasadena TX 

San Francisco 

Parkersburg 

Riverside 

Lynn 

Shaker Heights 

Trenton 

Elkhart 

Santa Ana 

Laredo 

Philadelphia 

26 

CA 

WV 

CA 

MA 

OH 

NJ 

IN 

CA 

TX 

PA 

396,685 

30,982 

34,204 

57,483 

159,936 

44,639 

51,487 

238,629 

141,686 

49,453 

7,322,564 

1,110,549 

72,897 

133,107 

281,140 

119,363 

723,959 

33,862 

226,505 

81,245 

30,831 

88,675 

43,627 

293,742 

122,899 

1,585,577 

Joseph P. Riley, Jr. 

James Rurak 

Nicholas Sacco 

Arthur Schultz 

Bret Schundler 

Peter J. Sferrazza 

Jesse Smart 

Paul Soglin 

Greg Sparrow 

Rosemary Tierney 

Donald W. Trotter 

Richard Watkins 

Charleston SC 

Haverhill MA 

No. Bergen Twnsp NJ 

Joliet IL 

Jersey City NJ 

Reno 

Bloomington 

Madison 

DeKalb 

New Bedford 

Clarksville 

Canton 

27 

NV 

IL 

WI 

IL 

MA 

TN 

OH 

80,414 

51,418 

47,019 

76,836 

228,537 

133,850 

51,972 

191,262 

34,925 

99,922 

75,494 

84,161 
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ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF STANDING COMJ\flTTEE 
MEMBERS 

KEY: 
Arts 
Co11111Devp 
Criminal 
Energy 
Health 
Inter 
Jobs 
Transport 
Urban 

Abramson 
Acevedo 
Ahumada 
Albert 
Al faro 
Alter 
Anderson 
Anderson 
Angrimonti 
Antaramian 
Aponte 
Appezato 
Archer 
Arrington 
Ashe 
Aucoin 
Audley 
Austin 
Barbour 
Barnes 
Barry 
Bartlett 
Beiers 
Berger 
Bergin 
Bernardi 
Boldt 
Bol lwage 
Baro 
Bosley 
Bost 
Bowen 
Bowers 
Bowlen 
Bowman 
Box 
Boyd 
Boyle 
Bradbury 
Bradley 
Brand 
Branning 
Bredesen 
Breen 
Broadfoot 
Bronaugh 
Broussard 

Jerry 
Hector Luis 
Pat 
Dan 
Pete C. 
Jack 
Jeff 
Tom 
Madalyn L. 
John 
Jose E. 
Ralph 
Dennis W. 
Richard 
Victor 
Cliff 
Paul A. 
Edward 
Joe 
Thomas V. 
Marion S. 
Steve 
Katherine 
David J. 
Edward D. 
Roy 
Gerald M. 
J. Christian 
Albert J. 
Freeman R. 
Sara B. 
Kenneth F. 
David 
Paul 
Denny 
Charles E. 
Inez M. 
Edward J. 
Cecil W. 
Omar 
Othal E. 
Will 
Philip N. 
Michael 
Elma 
Louis 
Aaron F. 

Arts, Culture & Recreation 
Co11111unity Development and Housing Criminal and Social Justice 
Energy and Environment 
Hea 1th 
International Affairs 
Jobs, Education and The Family Transportation and Co11111unications Urban Economic Policy 

Louisville, KY 
San Juan, PR 
Brownsville, TX 
Monterey, CA 
Baytown, TX 
Fort Lee, NJ 
Johnson City, TN 
Dunedin, FL 
Daly City, CA 
Kenosha, WI 
Carolina, PR 
Alameda, CA 
Detroit, MI 
Birmingham, AL 
Knoxville, TN 
New Iberia, LA 
Fairfield, CT 
Jacksonvi 11 e, FL 
Burlington, NC 
Gary, IN 
Washington, DC 
Dallas, TX 
Santa Cruz, CA 
Lima, OH 
Waterbury, CT 
Syracuse, NY 
Parma, OH 
Elizabeth, NJ 
San Rafael, CA 
St. Louis, MO 
Irvington, NJ 
Lafayette, LA 
Roanoke, VA 
Cerritos, CA 
Covington, KY 
Rockford, IL 
Bellevue, NE 
North Olmsted, OH 
Pinellas Park, FL 
Compton, CA 
McAllen, TX 
Apple Valley, MN 
Nashville, TN 
Garden City, MI 
Wichita, KS 
Lufkin, TX 
Kenner, LA 

28 

Criminal 
Urban 
CommDevp, Inter 
ConvnDevp, Arts 
Inter 
Transport 

Urban, Arts 
Arts 
Urban, Inter 
ConvnDevp 
Urban, Inter 
Urban 
Urban, Inter 
Urban, Arts 
ConvnDevp, Arts 
ConvnDevp 
ConvnDevp, Inter 
Jobs, Arts 
Health, Arts 
Urban 
Energy 

CommDevp 
ConvnDevp, Inter 
Urban 

Transport, Inter 
ConvnDevp 
Urban 
CommDevp 
Criminal, Inter 
Transport, Inter 
CommDevp, Arts 
CommDevp 
Urban, Arts 
Urban 
Energy 
ConvnDevp 

CommDevp 
CommDevp, Arts 
Jobs, Inter 

CommDevp 

Brown 
Brown 
Brown 
Brown 
Brownell 
Bucci 
Campbell 
Card 
Carpenella 
Carpenter 
Carter 
Chacon 
Chalos 
Chaotiner 
Chavey 
Chessey 
Cianci 
Claar 
Clark 
Cleaver 
Coble 
Cole 
Coleman 
Coles 
Combs 
Concannon 
Condie 
Conklin 
Cooper 
Corbett 
Corbin 
Corradini 
Cortez 
Coyle 
Crews 
Dailey 
Daley 
Darrah 
Daub 
Davies 
Davis 
Dean 
Dear 
Dede low 
Dement 
Dempsey 
Dennis 
DeStef ano 
Devaney 
Diaz 
Ditto 
Dolan 
Donley 
Doty 
Douglas 
Dow 
Drinkwater 
Duci 
Durkin 
Duval 
Edwards 
Effman 

Robert L. 
Wilburn J. 
Cathie 
Tommy 
Peter 
Richard A. 
Bill 
Willi am 
Paul A. 
Margaret W. 
David 
Maria 
Pete 
Bob 
Martin 
Joesph J. 
Vincent A. 
Roger C. 
Steve 
Emanual 
Robert 
Rick 
Norm 
Brent 
Ken 
Thomas 
Boyd G. 
Hal 
Cardell 
Ellen M. 
Rosemary 
Deedee 
Eddie 
James F. 
Barbara 
Jim 
Richard M. 
Joan 
Hal 
N. Owen 
Wallace D. 
Shirley 
Donald L. 
Duane 
George 
Jan 
Gallitano 
John 
Charles A. 
Angel 0. 
Kane 
Tom M. 
George 
Gary 
Tim 
Michael C. 
Herbert R. 
Frank J. 
Wi 11 i am 
Barry 
Carol 
Steve 

Orange, NJ 
Gilbert, AZ 
Livermore, CA 
North Richland Hills, TX 
Burlington, VT 
Binghamton, NY 
Atlanta, GA 
Harlingen, TX 
Daytona Beach, FL 
Thornton, CO 
Macon, GA 
Bell Gardens, CA 
Terre Haute, IN 
La Mirada, CA 
Albuquerque, NM 
Chicopee, MA 
Providence, RI 
Bolingbrook, IL 
Miami, FL 
Kansas City, MO 
Columbia, SC 
Pasadena, CA 
St. Paul, MN 
Boise, ID 
Gulfport, MS 
Newton, MA 
Alhambra, CA 
Santa Barbara, CA 
East Orange, NJ 
San Leandro, CA 
Richmond, CA 
Salt Lake City; UT 
Pomona, CA 
Rockville, MD 
Galveston, TX 
Little Rock, AR 
Chicago, IL 
Stockton, CA 
Omaha, NE 
Racine, WI 
East Cleveland, OH 
Berkeley, CA 
Gardena, CA 
Hammond, IN 
Bossier City, LA 
Auburn, AL 
Elk Grove, IL 
New Haven, CT 
Augusta, GA 
Caguas, PR 
Jackson, MS 
Sandy, UT 
Valley Stream, NY 
Duluth, MN 
Be 11 i ngham, WA 
Mobile, AL 
Scottsdale, AZ 
Schenectady, NY 
Waukegan, IL 
Newport News, VA 
Cleveland Heights, OH 
Sunrise, FL 

29 

CommDevp 
CommDevp 
Transport 

CommDevp 
CommDevp, Arts 
Transport 
CommDevp, Inter 

Criminal, Arts 
CommDevp, Arts 
Criminal, Arts 
Urban 
Criminal, Arts 
Criminal, Inter 
CommDevp 
Urban 
Jobs 
CommDevp, Inter 
Criminal, Arts 
CommDevp 

Criminal, Inter 
Energy, Inter 
CommDevp 
Criminal 
Energy 
Energy, Arts 
CommDevp, Inter 
Transport, Inter 
Energy, Inter 
Urban, Inter 
Criminal, CommDevp 
Energy 
Jobs, Arts 
Criminal, Inter 
Criminal 
Criminal, Arts 
Energy, Inter 
Energy 
CommDevp, Arts 
Jobs, Inter 
Urban, Arts 
CommDevp, Arts 
CommDevp 
Jobs, Arts 
Transport, Inter 
Jobs, Inter 
Urban, Arts 
CommDevp, Inter 
Criminal, Inter 
Transport 

CommDevp 
Energy 
Criminal, Arts 
Criminal, Arts 
CommDevp 
CommDevp 
Transport, Inter 

CommDevp, Arts 
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Emerson 
England 
Eriques 
Esposito 
Esquivel 
Farmer 
Farwell, Jr. 
Felker 
Figueroa 
Finkbeiner 
Fischer 
Fletcher 
Fossa 
Fraim 
Francis 
Freedman 
Furness 
Fury 
Ganim 
Gardner 
Garland 
Garner 
Garvey 
Gelber 
Geraghty 
Gibbs 
Giuliani 
Giuliano 
Golding 
Goldsmith 
Goldsworthy 
Gorell 
Graham 
Granger 
Green 
Greene 
Gregorio 
Groesbeck 
Guidi 
Guido 
Gutierrez 
Haas, Jr. 
Hagens en 
Hall 
Halloin 
Hanmer 
Hanna 
Hansen 
Hardison 
Harrington 
Harrison, Jr. 
Hartmann 
Hayes 
Hays 
Hazama 
Helmke 
Herenton 
Hett~nger 
Hewitt 
Heydt 
Hilliard 
Hollister 

Ray 
Doug 
Gene F. 
Frank J. 
Joseph 
Charles 
Winthrop H. 
Harry 
Daniel 
Carty 
David 
Ralph L. 
G. Richard 
Paul D. 
Larry 
Sandra W. 
Bruce 
Mark 
Joseph 
Louise 
James B. 
James A. 
Rita 
Seymour 
Jack 
Pat 
Rudolph 
Neil 
Susan 
Stephen 
Sharon 
Jacqueline 
Nancy 
Kay 
Donald 
Richard 
John 
Robert 
Larry 
Michael 
Alfredo 
Robert 
Bruce E. 
Kent Strange 
Samuel 
Susan 
Fred B. 
Edward D. 
Dee 
Neil J. 
Charlie J. 
Richard 
James C. 
Patrick Henry 
Chuck 
Paul 
Willie W. 
Steve 
Kathy 
Willi am 
Patsy Jo 
David 

Loveland, CO 
New Albany, IN 
Danbury, CT 
Norwalk, CT 
Lakewood, CA 
Jackson, TN 
Brockton, MA 
Topeka, KS 
Cayey, PR 
Toledo, OH 
St. Petersburg, FL 
Lakeland, FL 
North Providence, RI 
Norfolk, VA 
El Paso, TX 
Tampa, FL 
Fargo, ND 
Plainfield, NJ 
Bridgeport, CT 
Jefferson City, MO 
Gastonia, NC 
Hempstead, NY 
Clearwater, FL 
Miami Beach, FL 
Spokane, WA 
Davenport, IA 
New York City, NY 
Tempe, AZ 
San Diego, CA 
Indianapolis, IN 
Germantown, TN 
Skokie, IL 
West Palm Beach, FL 
Fort Worth, TX 
Kankakee, IL 
Arlington, TX 
Linden, NJ 
Henderson, NV 
Hawthorne, CA 
Dearborn, MI 
Del Rio, TX 
Revere, MA 
Vancouver, WA 
Charleston, WV 
Green Bay, WI 
San Jose, CA 
Fayetteville, AR 
Everett, WA 
Torrance, CA 
Salem, MA 
Pontiac, MI 
Kettering, OH 
Fairbanks, AK 
North Little Rock, AR 
Rochester, MN 
Fort Wayne, IN 
Memphis, TN 
Huntsville, AL 
Muskogee, OK 
Allentown, PA 
East Point, GA 
Lansing, MI 
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CorrvnDevp 
CorrvnDevp, Arts 
Transport 

ConvnDevp, Arts 
Criminal 
Jobs, Arts 

Urban 
CommDevp 
CorrvnDevp, Arts 
Health 
Criminal 
Jobs 
CorrvnDevp 
Criminal 
Urban, Inter 
Transport, Arts 
CorrvnDevp 
Urban 
CorrvnDevp, Arts 
Criminal, Arts 
Energy, Inter 
& 
Urban 
Energy, Inter 
Urban, Arts 
Criminal 
CorrvnDevp 
Criminal 
Energy, Arts 
Health 
CorrvnDevp 

Criminal 
Urban 
Transport, Arts 

ConvnDevp, Arts 

Hea 1th 
Transport, Arts 
CorrvnDevp, Inter 

Transport 
Urban, Arts 

CorrvnDevp 
CorrvnDevp, Arts 

Jobs 
Energy, Inter 
Criminal 
Jobs, Arts 
Jobs, Inter 
& 
Arts 
CorrvnDevp, Inter 
ConvnDevp 

Holloway 
Hood 
Horton 
Hurt 
Idoni 
Intintoli 
Ireland 
Isaac 
Isbell 
Jackson 
James 
Jaramillo 
Jennings 
Johanns 
Johnson 
Johnson 
Jones 
Jordan 
Jordan 
Karraker 
Katz 
Kerrrnis 
Kerckhoff 
Kernan 
Keys 
Knotts 
Kragness 
Lamb 
Lang 
Langfelder 
Lanier 
Lapolla 
Larkins 
Lashutka 
Lauretti 
Lawler 
Levin 
Lingle 
Lipphardt 
Longo 
Lopez 
Lost er 
Loveridge 
Loya 
Lyon 
Macrane 
Malave Zayas 
Maloof 
Markel 
Martinez 
Masiello 
Mccaleb 
McCarthy 
McColl um 
McDonald 
McGreevey 
McHugh 
McHugh 
McManus 
Meaders 
Means 
Mearns 

A.J. 
Glenda 
Shirley 
Rick 
Timothy 
Anthony 
Billie M. 
Robert M. 
Johnny 
Joe B. 
Sharpe 
Debbie 
Gerald D. 
Mike 
David N. 
Willi am A. 
Jan Laverty 
Frank 
Don 
Kent 
Vera 
Daniel 
Sylvia 
Joseph 
Michael B. 
Eugene 
Myrna 
Joe L. 
Richard 
Ossie 
Bob 
Louis D. 
E. Pat 
Greg 
Mark A. 
J. Mark 
Susan Bass 
Linda 
John 
Thomas J. 
Manuel 
Gary L. 
Ronald 0. 
Richard V. 
Dick 
Samuel T. 
Angel L. 
James A. 
Robert T. 
Raul 
Anthony 
Gary 
John R. 
Mary Anne 
Frank F. 
James 
Peter 
Tom 
Patrick J. 
Ansley L. 
Steven 
Patricia 

Biloxi, MS 
Orlando, FL 
Chula Vista, CA 
Bedford, TX 
New Rochelle, NY 
Vallejo, CA 
Rochester Hills, MI 
Colorado Springs, CO 
Pasadena, TX 
Murfreesboro, TN 
Newark, NJ 
Santa Fe, NM 
Albany, NY 
Lincoln, NE 
Harvey, IL 
Rochester, NY 
Las Vegas, NV 
San Francisco, CA 
Seaside, CA 
Normal, IL 
Portland, OR 
Missoula, MT 
Durham, NC 
South Bend, IN 
Elyria, OH 
Parkersburg, WV 
Brooklyn Center, MN 
League City, TX 
Modesto, CA 
Springfield, IL 
Houston, TX 
Utica, NY 
Pompano Beach, FL 
Columbus, OH 
Shelton, CT 
Anderson, IN 
Cherry Hill Township, NJ 
Maui County, HI 
Wheeling, WV 
Garfield Heights, OH 
Oxnard, CA 
Saginaw, MI 
Riverside, CA 
Huntington Park, CA 
Oceanside, CA 
Naperville, IL 
Cidra, PR 
Peoria, IL 
Springfield, MA 
Hialeah, FL 
Buffalo, NY 
Abilene, TX 
Everett, MA 
Columbia, MO 
Evansville, IN 
Woodbridge, NJ 
Mil pitas, CA 
Ba ton Rouge, LA 
Lynn, MA 
Marietta, GA 
Gadsden, AL 
Shaker Heights, OH 
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Energy, Arts 
Transport 
CorrvnDevp, Arts 

CorrrnDevp 

Urban 
Urban 

CorrvnDevp, Arts 
CorrvnDevp, Arts 
CorrvnDevp, Arts 
Criminal, Inter 
CorrvnDevp, Inter 
Criminal, Arts 
Transport, Inter 
Urban 
Criminal 
CorrvnDevp, Arts 
Jobs, Arts 

CorrvnDevp, Inter 
Criminal 
CorrvnDevp 
Urban, Arts 
Transport 

CorrvnDevp, Inter 
Jobs 
Criminal, Arts 
CorrvnDevp, Arts 
CorrvnDevp 
Jobs 

Energy, Arts 
Transport, Arts 
CorrvnDevp, Inter 
CorrvnDevp, Inter 
Transport 
Inter 
CorrvnDevp 
Urban, Arts 
Hea 1th 
Energy 
CorrvnDevp 
CorrvnDevp 

CorrvnDevp 
CorrvnDevp, Inter 
CorrrnDevp, Arts 
Jobs 
Health, Inter 
Criminal, Arts 

Health 
Criminal, Arts 
Energy, Inter 
Urban, Arts 

Criminal 
Urban 
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Mecham Glenn J. Ogden, UT ConmDevp Richards Paul Lynwood, CA Melendez Luis E. Vega Baja, PR Riehle James Lafayette, IN ConmDevp, Arts Menino Thomas Boston, MA ConvnDevp Riley Joseph P. Charleston, SC Urban, Arts Metivier Robert E. Pawtucket, RI ConvnDevp Riordan Richard Los Angeles, CA Criminal, Arts Milam Linda Idaho Falls, ID Robart Donald L. Cuyahoga Falls, OH Energy Minor Tom San Bernardino, CA Energy, Arts Roberts Gene Chattanooga, TN Minsky Robert E. Port St. Lucie, Fl & Robertson Charles York, PA ConvnDevp Mitchell John R. Fall River, MA ConvnDevp Rodriguez Angel E. Toa Alta, PR Transport, Arts Mi toma Michael Carson, CA & Roman Julio Cesar Aguada, PR Moore David W. Beaumont, TX Jobs, Arts Rowland Tom Cleveland, TN Transport, Inter Morgan Ed Hattiesburg, MS ConvnDevp Rurak James Haverhill, MA Urban, Arts Mori al Marc New Orleans, LA Criminal, Inter Sacco Nicholas North Bergen Township, NJ Urban, Arts Morrs ion Gus Fremont, CA Criminal, Arts Saliba Alfred Dothan, Al Energy Morton Lorraine Evanston, IL Transport, Arts Sargent Robert Kokomo, IN ConmDevp, Arts Morton Linda Lakewood, CO Transport Savage Susan Tulsa, OK Criminal Moss James B. Clovis, NM Health Savocchia Joyce Erie, PA Transport, Arts Moss Harold G. Tacoma, WA Transport, Arts Sayles Belton Sharon Minneapolis, MN Jobs, Arts Mount Willie Lake Charles, LA Energy, Inter Schlenker Alice lake Oswego, OR Jobs, Arts Mulder Arlene J. Arlington Heights, IL Transport, Arts Schmoke Kurt Baltimore, MD ConvnDevp Mullins Rita Palatine, IL Criminal, Arts Scholz Charles w. Quincy, IL ConmDevp, Inter Mulrooney Gerald Paramount, CA Schulman S.J. White Plains, NY Energy, Inter Murphy Tom Pittsburgh, PA ConvnDevp Schultz Arthur Joli et, IL Urban Myers Frank West Warwick, RI Schundler Bret Jersey City, NJ Urban, Inter Mystrom Rick Anchorage, AK Energy Scruggs Elaine Glendale, AZ Energy Namey Lee A. Wilkes-Barre, PA ConvnDevp, Arts Seliger Kel Amarillo, TX ConmDevp, Arts Nicastro Frank N. Bristol, CT Serna Joseph Sacramento, CA ConvnDevp, Inter Nichols Grace M. St. Charles, MO ConvnDevp, Arts Serra Thomas J. Middletown, CT Nori ck Ronald Oklahoma City, OK ConvnDevp, Inter Sferra Daniel J. Warren, OH Transport Norquist John 0. Milwaukee, WI Criminal Sferrazza Pete Reno, NV Urban Nunes Robert Taunton, MA Criminal Sheehy J. Robert Waco, TX ConmDevp, Inter O'Malley Michael J. Hoffman Estates, IL Sheets James A. Quincy, MA Jobs, Arts O'Neill Beverly Long Beach, CA ConvnDevp She.phard Barbara Chester, PA ConmDevp Oberndorf Meyera E. Virginia Beach, VA Transport, Inter Sherwood Ted Des Plaines, IL ConmDevp 01 ej ko Alex M. Lorain, OH Jobs Sills James Wilmington, DE ConmDevp, Inter Padilla Pedro A. Trujillo Alto, PR ConmDevp Singer Robert Lakewood Township, NJ Palilla Jacob A. Niagara Falls, NY ConvnDevp Smart Jesse Bloomington, IL Urban Palmer Douglas Trenton, NJ Urban, Arts Smith Bill T. Boca Raton, FL Pando Leo Cheyenne, WY Energy, Inter Smith John Robert Meridian, MS Transport, Arts Pastrick Robert A. East Chicago, IN ConmDevp, Inter Smith Wilbur C. Fort Myers, FL Heal th, Arts Perron James P. Elkhart, IN Urban Smith David W. Newark, CA Arts Peters Mike Hartford, CT ConmDevp Smith Charles V. Westminster, CA Criminal, Inter Pierce Daniel Highland Park: IL Transport, Arts Soglin Paul Madison, WI Urban Pierce David L. Aurora, IL ConmDevp, Arts Soto Victor M. Toa Baja, PR ConmDevp Plusquellic Donald L. Akron, OH Transport Sparrow Greg DeKalb, IL Urban, Inter Polovitz Michael Grand Forks, ND Health, Inter Speight Henry F. Ocala, FL Powe 11 Robert E. Monroe, LA Transport, Arts Stanley Woodrow Flint, MI ConmDevp, Arts Preziosi Phillip Williamsport, PA ConmDevp, Arts Stanley Willi am F. Waltham, MA ConmDevp Priebe Cameron G. Taylor, MI Criminal Steinberg Eudych Hallandale, FL Pulido Miguel Santa Ana, CA Urban Steineger Joe Kansas City, KS ConmDevp, Inter Qualls Roxanne Cincinnati, OH Stewart Robert Columbus, IN Transport, Inter Ramirez, Jr. Saul Laredo, TX Urban, Inter Stewart George 0. Provo, UT Randolph Edward G. Alexandria, LA ConvnDevp, Arts Stobbs Larry R. St. Joseph, MO ConmDevp, Arts Raper Bobby Joe Irving, TX Health, Arts Sunmey R. Keith North Charleston, SC ConmDevp Ray Cathey Mesquite, TX & Tauer Paul E. Aurora, CO Transport Reed Ted Victoria, TX Energy Teixeira Marv Carson City, NV Reeves Kenneth Cambridge, MA Energy, Arts Thompson R.J. Hendersonville, TN Rendell Edward Philadelphia, PA Urban Thompson Bobby E. North Chicago, IL ConmDevp Reynolds Vicki Beverly Hills, CA Jobs, Arts Tibshraeny Jay Chandler, AZ Energy Rhea Elizabeth D. Rock Hill, SC ConmDevp, Arts Ticer Patricia Alexandria, VA Jobs, Arts Rhinehart Larry L. Montclair, CA Energy, Arts Tierney Rosemary New Bedford, MA Urban, Inter Rhodes Mary Corpus Christi, TX ConmDevp, Inter Todd Bruce Austin, TX Jobs, Arts Rice Norman Seattle, WA Jobs Traficante Michael A. Cranston, RI Jobs, Arts 
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Troiani Douglas M. Chicago Heights, IL 
Trotter Donald W. Clarksville, TN Urban, Arts 
Turner Michael R. Dayton, OH Jobs 
Ungaro Patrick J. Youngstown, OH Transport 
Valdes-Sauli Raul Coral Gables, FL ColllllDevp 
Villaronga Raul Killeen, TX 
Vincent Edward Inglewood, CA Criminal 
Vi nroot Richard Charlotte, NC Transport 
Wagner Rob Nashua, NH Energy 
Walsh Maricolette Wauwatosa, WI ColllllDevp, Arts 
Walter Bruce D. Union City, NJ Criminal 
Ward William E. Chesapeake, VA 
Wardlow Dennis Key West, FL Co111T1Devp, Arts 
Watkins Richard Canton, OH Urban, Arts 
Watson Jeanette Campbell, CA 
Webb Gloria O. Portsmouth, VA Jobs, Inter 
Webb Wellington E. Denver, CO ColllllDevp 
Webster Arnold Camden, NJ Jobs, Inter 
Weiner Susan Savannah, GA ColllllDevp, Inter 
West Robert Lansing, IL Transport 
Whelan James Atlantic City, NJ 
White Michael R. Cleveland, OH Health 
Willi ams Thelda Phoenix, AZ 
Wolff Nelson San Antonio, TX Jobs, Inter 
Wood Martha s. Winston-Salem, NC Health, Arts 
Wright Gearld West Valley, UT 
Yamashiro Stephen County of Hawaii, HI Energy, Inter 
Young Leonidas Richmond, VA Heal th, Inter 
Young Marilyn R. Yuma, AZ Jobs, Arts 
Young Mary Arcadia, CA 
Zaleski Terence Yonkers, NY 
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Victor Ashe 
Mayor of 
Knoxville 
President 

J. Thomas Cochran 
Executive Director 

Norman B. Rice 
Mayor of 

Seattle 
Vice President 

Richard M. Daley 
Mayor of 
Chicago 

Chair, Advisory 
Board 

The United States Conference 
of Mayors is the official 

nonpartisan organization of 
cities with populations of 30,000 
or more. There are well over 
1,000 such cities in the country 
today, each represented in the 
Conference by its chief elected 
official, the Mayor. Membership 

dues are based on the population of the city. 
The United States Conference of Mayors is in its sec-
ond half-century of service to the Mayors and the cit-
izens of America's principal cities. Throughout its 
history the Conference of Mayors has taken the lead 
in calling national attention to the problems and the 
potential of urban America. Since its founding it has 
carried the message of cities to every President, every 
Congress. This is the heritage of the Conference of 
Mayors. It is the heritage of every Mayor who serves 

today. 

The 63rd 

Winter 

Meeting 

of The 

United States 

Conference 

of Mayors 

January 25-27, 1995 
Washington, D.C. 
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NOTICES------------

(Official functions and conference services are located in 
the CAPITAL HILTON HOTEL, unless otherwise noted. 
Please refer to your program for specific locations.) 

REGISTRATION: The Conference Registration Desk is 
located in the Upper Lobby, Capital Hilton Hotel and is 
open from 7:00 a.m., Wednesday, January 25, through 
12:00 noon, Friday, January 27. 

BADGES: It is requested that all delegates, participants 
and guests wear their registration badges for all sessions 
and social events. The badge is the chief identification for 
admission to all scheduled events. Failure to wear badges 
may cause inconvenience to participants. 

Badges are color coded as follows: 

Gold 
Blue 
Green 
Lilac 
Red 
Black 

- (Mayor) Member City /Service City 
- (Mayor) Non-member City 
- Official Participant 
- Spouse 
- Press 
- USCM Staff 

Orange - Speakers / Guests 

RIBBONS: Red Ribbons designate a newly-elected and 
first-time attendee Mayor. Blue Ribbons signify 
Member/Service City Mayors and Yellow Ribbons indi-
cate Non-member Mayors. 

WORKING PRESS: Press room facilities are provided for 
accredited news media representatives covering the 
Winter Meeting. It is located in the Pan American Room. 
Mike Brown, Director of Public Affairs, is responsible for 
all media arrangements. News media representatives 
may register in the Press Office beginning at 8:00 a.m., 
Wednesday, January 25. 

XEROX SERVICES: A Xerox machine is located in the 
Massachusetts Room / Staff Office. This equipment is pro-
vided through the courtesy of Xerox Corporation. 

Page2 

THE UNITED STATES CONFERENCE 
OF MAYORS DEFERRED 
COMPENSATION PROGRAM 

The United States Conference of Mayors began to 
offer its deferred compensation program in 

1979. 

To date, over 2,500 cities have adopted the program. 

The U.S. Conference of Mayors Deferred 
Compensation Program permits each participating 
employee, at no cost to the city, to postpone paying 
Federal income taxes on both the money deferred 
into the program and on what that money earns. 

The program allows eligible employees to defer up 
to 25 percent of their salaries and to place that 
money instead in any single or combination of 16 
various investment options, including a secure 
account which offers a guaranteed rate of return. 

The amount of salary deferred is deducted directly 
from an employee's gross income, which means the 
employee pays current taxes on the reduced 
amount. Income taxes on the amount deferred plus 
earnings aren't payable until the employee actually 
withdraws the money. Usually that's after retire-
ment, when the employee's tax bracket is likely to 
be lower. 

The U.S. Conference of Mayors developed this plan 
for city employees in cooperation with the Public 
Employees Benefit Services Corporation (PEBSCO). 
They act as the Conference of Mayors' staff in ser-
vicing the Deferred Compensation Program. 

We hope that you and your city will give serious 
consideration to this program. 

Page] 
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THE U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS 
WINTER MEETING 1995 

CAPITAL HILTON HOTEL 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 

January 25-27, 1995 

WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 25 

7:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. 
(Upper Lobby) 

7:30 a.m. - 9:00 a.m. 
(New York) 

8:45 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 
(South American) 

Presentation: 

9:00 a.m. - 10:00 a.m. 
(Senate) 

Presentation: 

Page4 

Registration 

Military Base Closings 
And Economic Adjustments 
Task Force Breakfast 

EDWARD RENDELL 
Mayor of Philadelphia, Co-Chair 

SUSAN GOLDING 
Mayor of San Diego, Co-Chair 

Employment and Training 
Council Annual Meeting 

DOUG ROSS 
Assistant Secretary 
Employment and Training 
U.S. Department of Labor 

Immigration Task Force 

CHARLES SMITH 
Mayor of Westminster, Co-Chair 

SAUL RAMIREZ, JR. 
Mayor of Laredo, Co-Chair 

LAMAR SMITH 
Chair, Subcommittee on 
International Law, 
Immigration, and Refugees 
Committee on the Judiciary 
U.S. House of Representatives (TX) 

9:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. 
(California) 

Wednesday, January 25 (continued) 

Municipal Waste Management 
Association Executive 
Committee 

10:00 a.m. - 12:00 noon USCM Site Selection Committee 
(Michigan) (Closed) 

STANDING COMMITTEES 

10:00 a.m. - 12:00 noon Criminal and Social Justice 
(Federal" A") 

WELLINGTON WEBB 
Mayor of Denver, Acting Chair 

The Task Forces on Violence and Crime and Crime Bill 
Implementation, and the Police Policy Board will meet in con-
junction with the Committee. 

Presentations: PETER EDELMAN 
Counselor to the Secretary of 
Health and Human Services 

JOHN SCHMIDT 
Associate Attorney General 
U.S. Department of Justice 

JOE BRANN 
Director, COPS Office 
U.S. Department of Justice 

10:00 a.m. - 12:00 noon Health 
(New York) 

KAY GRANGER 
Mayor of Fort Worth, Chair 

AIDS Task Force 

HECTOR LUIS ACEVEDO 
Mayor of San Juan, Chair 

The AIDS Task Force will meet in conjunction with the 
Committee. 
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Wednesday, January 25 (continued) 

Presentation: 

11:45 a.m. 
(Ohio) 

PATRICIA S. FLEMING 
National AIDS Policy Coordinator 

Opening Press Conference 

12:00 noon - 2:00 p.m. Arts, Culture and Recreation 
(Presidential Ballroom) Committee Luncheon 

Presentations: 

2:00 p.m. - 3:00 p.m. 
(Federal "A") 

Presentation: 

Page6 

(All Mayors Invited) 

WILBUR C. SMITH III 
Mayor of Fort Myers, Chair 
Presiding 

JANE ALEXANDER 
Chair 
National Endowment for the Arts 

DR. JOHN BRADEMAS 
Chair, President's Committee on 
the Arts and Humanities 

MAGGIE DALEY 
Chair, Chicago Gallery 37 Program 
Member, President's Committee 
on the Arts and Humanities 

RITA MORENO 
Performer 
Member, President's Committee 
on the Arts and Humanities 

Brownfields Task Force 

FREEMAN BOSLEY, JR. 
Mayor of St. Louis, Co-Chair 

RICHARD VINROOT 
Mayor of Charlotte, NC, Co-Chair 

CAROL M. BROWNER 
Administrator 
U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency 

2:00 p.m. - 3:30 p.m. 
(Federal "B") 

Presentations: 

2:00 p.m. - 3:30 p.m. 
(Senate) 

Presentations: 

Wednesday, January 25 (continued) 

STANDING COMMITTEES 

Urban Economic Policy 

PAULSOGLIN 
Mayor of Madison, Chair 

CHRISTOPHER SHAYS 
Chair, Human Resources and 
Intergovernmental Relations 
Subcommittee, House Committee 
on Government Reform and 
Oversight, U.S. House of 
Representatives (CT) 

BILL HOAGLAND 
Staff Director 
Senate Committee on the Budget 

LARRY DAHMS 
Executive Director 
Metropolitan Transportation 
Commission 
San Francisco 

Jobs, Education and the Family 

BRUCE TODD 
Mayor of Austin, Chair 

E. CLAY SHAW 
Chair, Subcommittee on Human 
Resources 
Committee on Ways and Means 
U.S. House of Representatives (FL) 

MARIAN WRIGHT EDELMAN 
President 
Children's Defense Fund 
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Wednesday, January 25 (continued) 

3:30 p.m. - 4:30 p.m. 
(Congressional) 

Presentations: 

4:30 p.m. - 6:00 p.m. 
(Federal) 

4:30 p.m. - 6:00 p.m. 
(Capitol Hill Club) 

"Priorities Leadership Session" 
(Mayors Only) (Closed) 

VICTOR ASHE 
Mayor of Knoxville 
President, The United States 
Conference of Mayors, Presiding 

PETE V. DOMENIC! 
Chair, Senate Budget Committee 
United States Senate (NM) 

J. ROBERT KERREY 
United States Senate (NE) 

National Conference of 
Democratic Mayors 

MICHAEL R. WHITE 
Mayor of Cleveland, Chair 

Republican Mayors and 
Elected Officials (RMEO) 

SUSAN WEINER 
Mayor of Savannah, Chair 

6:00 p.m. - 8:00 p.m. Opening Reception 
(Presidential Ballroom) 

8:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 
(Congressional) 

Page8 

Sponsored by: 
Lockheed IMS 

National Conference of 
Democratic Mayors Reception 
(Invitation Only) 

THURSDA~JANUARY26 

7:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. 
(Upper Lobby) 

7:00 a.m. - 8:00 a.m. 
(Federal" A") 

8:00 a.m. - 9:00 a.m. 
(Senate) 

Presentation: 

Registration 

Republican Mayors and 
Elected Officials (RMEO) 
Business Session 

SUSAN WEINER 
Mayor of Savannah, Chair 

Women Mayors' Breakfast 

ELIZABETH RHEA 
Mayor of Rock Hill, Co-Chair 

JOAN DARRAH 
Mayor of Stockton, Co-Chair 

SARAH BRADY 
Chair, Center for the Prevention 
of Handgun Violence and 
Handgun Control, Inc. 

9:00 a.m. - 10:30 a.m. OPENING PLENARY SESSION 
(Presidential Ballroom) 

Presentations: 

VICTOR ASHE 
Mayor of Knoxville 
President, The United States 
Conference of Mayors, Presiding 

ROBERT J. DOLE 
Majority Leader 
United States Senate (KS) 

MARK 0. HATFIELD 
Chair, Senate Appropriations 
Committee 
United States Senate (OR) 

RONALD H. BROWN 
Secretary 
U.S. Department of Commerce 
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Thursday, January 26 (continued) 

9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 
(South American) 

Presentation: 

LOUIS FREEH 
Director 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

BILL CAMPBELL 
Mayor of Atlanta 

Employment and Training 
Council Annual Meeting 

STEVE GUNDERSON 
U.S. House of Representatives (WI) 

10:30 a.m. - 12:00 noon "Best Practices Session" 
(Congressional) (Mayors sharing innovations and 

improvements in their city 
governments) 

Presentation: 

RICHARD M. DALEY 
Mayor of Chicago 
Chair, The United States 
Conferenceof Mayors 
Advisory Board, Presiding 

CHRISTINE ERVIN 
Assistant Secretary for Energy 
Efficiency and Renewable Energy 
U.S. Department of Energy 

12:00 noon - 1:30 p.m. Luncheon 
(Presidential Ballroom) 

VICTOR ASHE 
Mayor of Knoxville 
President, The United States 
Conference of Mayors, Presiding 

Presentations: BRUCE BABBITT 
Secretary 

Page JO 

U.S. Department of the Interior 

WILLIAM J. PERRY 
Secretary 
U.S. Department of Defense 

l 
l 

. l 

1:30 p.m. - 3:00 p.m. 
(Caucus) 

Presentations: 

1:30 p.m. - 3:00 p.m. 
(Federal) 

Presentations: 

Thursday, January 26 (continued) 

PATTY BURNESS 
Executive Director 
The George Lucas Educational 
Foundation 

Hunger and Homelessness 
Task Force 

MARCMORIAL 
Mayor of New Orleans, Co-Chair 

PATRICIA TICER 
Mayor of Alexandria, Co-Chair 

ROB FERSH 
President 
Food Research and Action Center 

FRED KARNAS 
Executive Director 
National Coalition for the Homeless 

STANDING COMMITTEES 

Community Development and 
Housing 

KURT SCHMOKE 
Mayor of Baltimore, Chair 

ANDREW CUOMO 
Assistant Secretary 
Community Planning and 
Development 
U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development 

ROBERTA ACHTENBERG 
Assistant Secretary 
Fair and Equal Opportunities 
U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development 
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Thursday, January 26 (continued) 

1:30 p.m. - 3:00 p.m. 
(Senate) 

Presentation: 

3:00 p.m. - 4:30 p.m. 
(California) 

Presentations: 

Page 12 

Energy and Environment 

STEVE BARTLETT 
Mayor of Dallas, Chair 

THOMAS J. BULEY, JR. 
Chair, House Commerce Committee 
U.S. House of Representatives (VA) 

International Affairs 

MEYERA E. OBERNDORF 
Mayor of Virginia Beach, Chair 

PETER SCHOETTLE 
Senior Foreign Service Officer 
Policy Planning Staff 
U.S. Department of State 

IRA S. SHAPIRO 
General Counsel 
Office of the United States 
Trade Representative 

EVANS PAUL 
Mayor of Port-au-Prince, Haiti 

DUMISANI KUMALO 
Projects Director 
The Africa Fund 

JUANITA CRABB 
Executive Director 
Sister Cities International 

AMBASSADOR 
CHARLES NELSON 
Vice President of the 
Board of Directors 
Sister Cities International 

3:00 p.m. - 4:30 p.m. 
(Senate) 

Presentation: 

3:00 p.m. - 4:30 p.m. 
(Congressional) 

4:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 
(Federal "B") 

Presentation: 

4:30 p.m. - 6:00 p.m. 
(New York) 

6:00 p.m. - 8:00 p.m. 
(Presidential Ballroom) 

Thursday, January 26 (continued) 

MICHAEL C. ROGERS 
Director 
Minority Business 
Development Agency 
U.S. Department of Commerce 

Transportation and 
Communications 

GLENDA E. HOOD 
Mayor of Orlando, Chair 

FEDERICO F. PENA 
Secretary 
U.S. Department of Transportation 

Mayors Baseball Task Force 

WILBUR C. SMITH III 
Mayor of Fort Myers, Chair 

USCM Membership Committee 

PATRICK HAYS 
Mayor of North Little Rock, Chair 

THOMAS F. "MACK" McLARTY 
Counselor to the President of the 
United States 

USCM Executive Committee 
(Closed) 

Reception 

Sponsored by: 
Lehman Brothers 
Distilled Spirits Council of the 
United States, Inc. 

Page 13 
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Thursday, Januan; 26 (continued) 

7:30 p.m. 

Page 14 

USCM Advisory Board Dinner 
(Invitation Only) 

Sponsored by: 
Public Employees Benefit Services 
Corporation (PEBSCO) 

RICHARD M. DALEY 
Mayor of Chicago 
Chair, The United States 
Conference of Mayors 
Advisory Board 

FRIDAY, JANUARY 27 

7:00 a.m. - 12:00 noon Registration 
(Upper Lobby) 

7:00 a.m. - 8:00 a.m. 
(Federal" A") 

8:00 a.m. - 9:30 a.m. 
(Presidential Ballroom) 

Presentations: 

The Mayors Institute on City 
Design Breakfast 
(Invitation Only) 

Plenary Breakfast 

Sponsored by: 
Public Securities Association 

VICTOR ASHE 
Mayor of Knoxville 
President, The United States 
Conference of Mayors, Presiding 

NEWT GINGRICH 
Speaker 
U.S. House of Representatives (GA) 

RICHARD A. GEPHARDT 
Minority Leader 
U.S. House of Representatives (MO) 

9:30 a.m. - 11:30 a.m. CLOSING PLENARY SESSION 
(Congressional I Senate) 

Greetings: 

Presentations: 

VICTOR ASHE 
Mayor of Knoxville 
President, The United States 
Conference of Mayors, Presiding 

EVANS PAUL 
Mayor of Port-au-Prince, Haiti 

THOMAS A. DASCHLE 
Minority Leader 
United States Senate (SD) 

JOHN R. KASICH 
Chair, House Budget Committee 
U.S. House of Representatives (OH) 

Page 15 
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Friday, January 27 (continued) 

11:30 a.m. 
(Ohio) 

HENRY CISNEROS 
Secretary 
U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development 

STEPHEN P. CLARK 
Mayor of Miami 

Closing Press Conference 

12:00 noon - 1:30 p.m. Luncheon 
(Presidential Ballroom) (Unfunded Federal Mandates 

and Beyond) 

Panelists: 

Page 16 

Sponsored by: 
PROVIDIAN 

VICTOR ASHE 
Mayor of Knoxville 
President, The United States 
Conference of Mayors, Presiding 

RICHARD M. DALEY 
Mayor of Chicago 
Chair, Unfunded Federal Mandates 
Task Force 

DIRK KEMPTHORNE 
United States Senate (ID) 

WILLIAM F. CLINGER, JR. 
U.S. House of Representatives (PA) 

GEORGE VOINOVICH 
Governor of Ohio 

CAROLYN LONG BANKS 
President 
National League of Cities 

4:15 p.m. 

Friday, January 27 (continued) 

JANE CAMPBELL 
President 
National Conference of State 
Legislatures 

RANDALL FRANKE 
President 
National Association of Counties 

Meeting with the President 
of the United States 
(The White House) 
(Mayors Attending Winter 
Meeting Invited) 

Transportation will be provided. Buses will begin loading at 
3:15 p.m. at K Street entrance of Hotel and will be available for 
return to the Hotel. 

Page 17 
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EXHIBITORS -----------
We are pleased to welcome to the 1995 Winter Meeting 

of The U.S. Conference of Mayors a special group of 
exhibitors. 

We strongly encourage Mayors and other meeting par-ticipants to drop by the exhibits located on the Capital 
Terrace and visit with representatives from the following 
organizations: 

CITIES IN SCHOOLS 
1199 N. Fairfax Street 
Suite 300 
Alexandria, VA 22314 

DISTILLED SPIRITS COUNCIL OF 
THE UNITED STATES 

1250 Eye Street, NW 
Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20005 

ENERGY CONSERVATION PROGRAM, INC. 
2810 Lake Highland Circle 
Birmingham, AL 35242 

GLOBETROTTER TRAVEL 
Wheaton Plaza 
Wheaton, MD 20902 

GREAT LAKES WATER QUALITY COALITION 
200 E. Randolph Drive 
Room 1108 
Chicago, IL 60601 

GREATER MIAMI CONVENTION & VISITORS 
BUREAU 
400 S.E. 2nd Avenue 
Miami, FL 33131 

JL ASSOCIATES, INC. 
3905 National Drive 
Suite 330 
Burtonsville, MD 20866 

KROLL ASSOCIATES 
900 3rd Avenue 
New York, NY 10022 

Page 18 

LEADERSHIP DIRECTORIES, INC. 
105 Fifth Avenue, 2nd Floor 
New York, NY 10011 

MULTIPLAN, INC. 
115 Fifth Avenue 
7th Floor 
New York, NY 10003-1004 

NATIONAL PUBLIC EMPLOYER LABOR 
RELATIONS ASSOCIATION (NPELRA) 

1620 Eye Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 

OGDEN YORKSHIRE WATER COMPANY 
40 Lane Road 
Fairfield, NJ 07007 

OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION 
OF AMERICA 

1850 M Street, NW 
Suite 1040 
Washington, DC 20036 

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES BENEFIT SERVICES 
CORPORATION (PEBSCO) 

2 Nationwide Plaza 
Columbus, OH 43215 

SISTER CITIES INTERNATIONAL 
120 S. Payne 
Alexandria, VA 22314 

THE UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS 
1620 Eye Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 

-Fair Housing Project 
-National Composting Program 
-National Office Paper Recycling Project 
-The Buy Recycled Campaign 

WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. 
3003 Butterfield Road 
Oak Brook, IL 60521 

Page Ji 
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CONFERENCE PRESIDENTS-----
JERRY ABRAMSON, Louisville 1993-94 
WILLIAM J. ALTHAUS, York 1992-93 
RAYMOND L. FLYNN, Boston 1991-92 
ROBERT M. ISAAC, Colorado Springs 1990-91 
KATHRYN J. WHITMIRE, Houston 1989-90 
ARTHUR]. HOLLAND, Trenton 1988-89 
RICHARD L. BERKLEY, Kansas City 1987-88 
JOSEPH P. RILEY, JR., Charleston 1986-87 
ERNEST N. MORIAL, New Orleans 1985-86 
HERNAN PADILLA, San Juan 1984-85 
RICHARD H. FULTON, Nashville 1983-84 
COLEMAN A. YOUNG, Detroit 1982-83 
HELEN G. BOOSALIS, Lincoln 1981-82 
RICHARD G. HATCHER, Gary 1980-81 
RICHARD E. CARVER, Peoria 1979-80 
WILLIAM H. McNICHOLS, JR., Denver 1978-79 
LEE ALEXANDER, Syracuse 1977-78 
KENNETH A. GIBSON, Newark 1976-77 
MOON LANDRIEU, New Orleans 1975-76 
JOSEPH L. ALIOTO, San Francisco 1974-75 
ROY B. MARTIN, JR., Norfolk 1973-74 
LOUIE WELCH, Houston 1972-73 
HENRY W. MAIER, Milwaukee 1971-72 
JAMES H.J. TATE, Philadelphia 1970-71 
JACK D. MALTESTER, San Leandro 1969-70 
TERRYD. SCHRUNK, Portland, OR 1968-69 
JOSEPH M. BARR, Pittsburgh 1967-68 
JEROME P. CAVANAUGH, Detroit 1966-67 
NEAL S. BLAISDELL, Honolulu 1965-66 
RAYMOND R. TUCKER, St. Louis 1963-65 
ARTHUR L. SELLAND, Fresno 1963 
RICHARD C. LEE, New Haven 1962-63 
ANTHONY J. CELEBREEZE, Cleveland 1962 
HAYDON BURNS, Jacksonville 1961-62 
RICHARDSON DILWORTH, Philadelphia 1960-61 
RICHARD J. DALEY, Chicago 1959-60 
NORRIS POULSON, Los Angeles 1958-59 
ROBERT F. WAGNER, New York 1957-58 
JOHN B. HYNES, Boston 1955-57 
ELMER E. ROBINSON, San Francisco 1953-55 
THOMAS A. BURKE, Cleveland 1953 
MARTIN H. KENNELLY, Chicago 1952-53 
DAVID L. LAWRENCE, Pittsburgh 1950-52 
W. COOPER GREEN, Birmingham 1949-50 
GEORGE W. WELSH, Grand Rapids 1947-49 
EDWARD J. KELLY, Chicago 1945-47 
FIORELLO H. LAGUARDIA, NewYork 1935-45 
DANIEL W. HOAN, Milwaukee 1934-35 
T. SEMMES WALMSLEY, New Orleans 1933-34 
JAMES M. CURLEY, Boston 1933 
FRANK MURPHY, Detroit 1933 
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The United States Conference of Mayors 

Officers 
VICTOR ASHE, Knoxville, President 
NORMAN B. RICE, Seattle, Vice President 

Past Presidents 
JERRY ABRAMSON, Louisville 
ROBERT M. ISAAC, Colorado Springs 
JOSEPH P. RILEY, JR., Charleston 

Trustees 
HECTOR LUIS ACEVEDO, San Juan 
CHARLES E. BOX, Rockford 
DEEDEE CORRADINI, Salt Lake City 
PAUL HELMKE, Fort Wayne 
SHARPE JAMES, Newark, NJ 
JAMES P. PERRON, Elkhart 
ELIZABETH D. RHEA, Rock Hill 
PETE SFERRAZZA, Reno 
DAVID W. SMITH, Newark, CA 
GREG SPARROW, DeKalb 
MICHAEL R. WHITE, Cleveland 

Advisory Board 
RICHARD M. DALEY, Chicago, Chair 
DENNIS W. ARCHER, Detroit 
RICHARD ARRINGTON, Birmingham 
ROBERT D. COBLE, Columbia 
H. BRENT COLES, Boise 
CARDELL COOPER, East Orange 
LOUISE GARDNER, Jefferson City 
SUSAN GOLDING, San Diego 
KAY GRANGER, Fort Worth 
MIKE JOHANNS, Lincoln 
JAN LAVERTY JONES, Las Vegas 
FRANK M. JORDAN, San Francisco 
JOHN R. MCCARTHY, Everett 
PATRICK J. MCMANUS, Lynn 
RITA L. MULLINS, Pala tine 
JOHN 0. NORQUIST, Milwaukee 
MEYERA E. OBERNDORF, Virginia Beach 
DONALD L. PLUSQUELLIC, Akron 
SAUL N . RAMIREZ, JR., Laredo 
SHARO SAYLES BELTON, Minneapolis 
KURT SCHMOKE, Baltimore 
PAUL R. SOGLIN, Madison 
BRUCE TODD, Austin 
WELLINGTON E. WEBB, Denver 

Executive Director 
J. THOMAS COCHRAN 
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TO: Senator Dole 
FR: Kerry 

RE: U.S. Conference of Mayors 

*Audience of approximately 600-700 Mayors, spouses, and 
staff members. 

*Conference will be hearing from about everybody over course 
of meetings--Gingrich Gore, Kempthorne, Voinovich, Cisneros, 
Daschle, Gephardt. Following you on the program will be 
Hatfield, Jsee Brown, and FBI Director Freeh. They meet with 
Clinton at the White House on Friday. 
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President: 
VICTOR ASHE 

Mayor of Knoxville 

Vice President: 
NORMAN RICE 

Mayor of Seattle 

Past Presidents: 
JERRY ABRAMSON 

Mayor of Louis\Olle 

ROBERT M. ISAAC 
Mayor of Color.ldo Springs 

JOSEPH P. RILEY, JR. 
Mayor of Charleston, SC 

Trustees: 
HECTOR LUIS ACEVEDO 

Mayor of San Juan 

CHARIBSBOX 
Mayor of Rockford 

DEEDEE CORRADINI 
Mayor of Salt Lake City 

PAULHEIMKE 
Mayor of Fort Wayne 

SHARPE JAMES 
Mayor of Newark, NJ 

JAMES PERRON 
Mayor of Elkhart 

EllZABETii D. RHEA 
Mayor of Rock Hill 

PITE SFERRAZZA 
Mayor of Reno 

DAVID SMITH 
Mayor of Newark, CA 

GREG SPARROW 
Mayor of DeKalb 

MICHAEL WHITE 
Mayor of Cleveland 

Advisory Board: 
RICHARD M. DALEY, Chair 

Mayor of Chicago 

DENNIS ARCHER 
Mayor of Detroit 

RICHARD ARRINGTON 
Mayor of Birmingham 

ROBERT COBLE 
Mayor of Columbia, SC 

BR.ENT COLES 
Mayor of Boise 

CARDEil. COOPER 
Mayor of East Orange 

WUISE GARDNER 
Mayor of Jefferson City 

SUSAN GOIDING 
Mayor of San Diego 

KAY GRANGER 
Mayor of Fort Worth 

MIKE JOHANNS 
Mayor of Lincoln 

JAN LAVERTY JONES 
Mayor of Las Vegas 

FRANK JORDAN 
Mayor of San Francisco 

JOHN McCARTHY 
Mayor of EVercu 

PATRICKMcMANUS 
Mayor of Lynn 

RITAMUWNS 
Mayor of Palatine 

JOHN 0 . NORQUIST 
Mayor of Milwaukee 

MEYERA E. OBERNDORF 
Mayor of Virginia Beach 

DONAID PLUSQUEUlC 
Mayor of Akron 

SAUL RAMIREZ.JR 
Mayor of Laredo 

SHARON SAYLES BELTON 
Mayor of Minneapolis 

KURT SCHMOKE 
Mayor of Baltimore 

PAULSOGUN 
Mayor of Madison 

BRUCE TODD 
Mayor of Austin 

WEWNGTON WEBB 
Mayor of Denver 

Executive Director: 
). THOMAS COCHRAN 
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November 29, 1994 

The Honorable Robert Dole (IN'u).,. ft> 
~ Pc-v ff\,o . r-~ ~a· , .~ United States Senate 

141 Hart Senate Office Building ()~) 

Washington, D.C. 20510-1601 nv-
~ ·h. +~v... µ_~11.~.__, ~ 
L\D ()'\..9..A .~"6 ~J- £'.) '. v 0 Cl-l'Yl {V\.. 

~ ., J 6,..A . ;).z,, \ pe,y f Y!(.) · ~ L n -U:. 

Dear Senator Dole: r ·' 1 
' !J' .:. i -.:µ. ~· 

On behalf of the nation's mayors, I am pleased to invite you to particip "'-> 
in The United States Conference of Mayors 1995 Winter Meeting which will r 
held in Washington, D.C. on January 25 - 27, 1995. Specifically, we would like 
you to address one of our two plenary sessions which will be held at the Capitol 
Hilton on Thursday, January 26 from 9:00 a.m. to 10:30 a.m., and on Friday, 
January 27 from 9: 15 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. 

The Winter Meeting is an important step in the development of the 
Conference's legislative and policy priorities for the coming year. In that you 
will serve as the Senate Majority Leader in the 104th Congress, and have been 
active on many municipal issues in your long career, we would welcome your 
thoughts on the new Congress and its impact on cities. 

Our plenary sessions are well attended by a large, bipartisan group of the 
nation's mayors, and are well covered in the media. In that the President's "State 
of the Union" address is scheduled for January 24th, our meeting would also 
provide a timely and fitting venue for your comments and reactions to the 
President's speech. 

On a personal note, I want to thank you for your commitment to enact 
legislation to end unfunded federal mandates in the early days of the 104th 
Congress. As you know, the fight against unfunded federal mandates has been 
a long-time effort on my part and is the top priority of The U.S. Conference of 
Mayors. I sincerely appreciate the comments you made before the Republican 
Governors and your intention to make our mandate bill S. 1 in 1995. I also 
believe that your participation in the Winter Meeting would help in our mutual 
effort to stop unfunded federal mandates and enact legislation. 
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The Honorable Robert Dole 
November 29, 1994 
Page 2 

cf 
I hope that you will be able to participate in our Winter Meeting . Please contact 
myself or Tom Cochran, Executive Director of the Conference (202/293-2354), 
to discuss your availability to join with the nation's mayors in Washington. 

Sincerely yours, 

Victor Ashe 
Mayor of Knoxville 
President 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Senator Dole 

FROM: Tyler Garvens 

DATE: January 18, 1994 

Attached is the speaking request from the U.S. Conference of 
Mayors for Thurs, Jan. 26 at the Capitol Hilton. The Conference 
would like you to open their two day conference as the keynote 
speaker at 9:00 a.m. Speaker Gingrich, Minority Leader Daschle, 
and Minority Leader Gephardt are speaking to the group on Fri, 
Jan. 27. The speeches will be covered by C-SPAN. 

According to Mo you have agreed to speak to the Republican Mayors 
at 8:00 a.m. on Thurs, Jan. 26 at the Capitol Hilton. (Mo can 
change the time if it's too early for you.) You could speak to 
the Republican Mayors at 8:00 a.m. or 8:30 a.m. then speak to the 
entire group 9:00 a.m. They are ' expecting 225 mayors and 500 
spouses and staffers. 

The Conference would like to nail down their agenda and is 
pressing for an answer. 

Speak to Republican Mayors at 8:00 a.m. 
then speak to entire group at 9:00 a.m. 

Speak only to Republican Mayors 
to U.S. Conference of Mayors 

regret 

Speak to Conference of Mayors at 9:00 a.m. 
& change Republican Mayors speech to later 
in the day 
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SENA TOR BOB DOLE 
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS 
JANUARY 26, 1995 

THANK YOU. IT'S A PLEASURE 

TO BE HERE. I HAVE TO TELL YOU 

THAT FOR A MOMENT OR SO ON 

TUESDAY NIGHT, I WONDERED IF 

THE PRESIDENT WOULD FINISH IN 

TIME FOR ME TO BE HERE THIS 

MORNING. AS I SAID YESTERDAY, 

IF THE PRESIDENT PAYS HIS 
1 
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SPEECHWRITERS BY THE WORD, 

WE'LL NEVER BALANCE THE 

BUDGET. 

REST ASSURED THAT I WON'T 

KEEP YOU THAT LONG THIS 

MORNING. I WAS THINKING ON THE 

WAY OVER THIS MORNING THAT 

l'VE HAD THE PRIVILEGE OF 

MEETING WITH THE CONFERENCE 

OF MAYORS ON MANY OCCASIONS-

-BUT THIS TIME IS DIFFERENT. THIS 

2 
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IS THE FIRST TIME l'VE BEEN ABLE 

TO WELCOME YOU TO A 

WASHINGTON, D.C. WHERE BOTH 

THE HOUSE AND SENATE WERE 

CONTROLLED BY REPUBLICANS. 

AND l'M REMINDED OF THE 

FAMOUS STORY ABOUT ANOTHER 

OCCASION WHEN REPUBLICANS 

CONTROLLED BOTH HOUSES OF 

CONGRESS, AND A DEMOCRAT 

PRESIDENT--GROVER CLEVELAND--A 

3 
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FORMER MAYOR OF BUFFALO--WAS 

SERVING IN THE WHITE HOUSE. ONE 

NIGHT, CLEVELAND'S WIFE HEARD 

SOME NOISES FROM DOWNSTAIRS, 

AND SHE SAID, "WAKE UP, I THINK 

THERE ARE SOME BURGLARS IN THE 

HOUSE. II 

AND CLEVELAND SUPPOSEDLY 

REPLIED, "NO, NO MY DEAR. IN THE 

SENATE, MAYBE, BUT NOT IN THE 

HOUSE. II 

4 
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STROM THURMOND, WHO WAS 

IN THE SENATE AT THAT TIME, 

STILL HASN'T FORGIVEN PRESIDENT 

CLEVELAND FOR THAT REMARK. 

WELL, YOU ARE IN WASHINGTON 

AT A VERY EXCITING AND HISTORIC 

TIME. FOR THE FIRST TIME IN A 

LONG, LONG TIME, WE TRULY HAVE 

AN OPPORTUNITY TO GIVE 

GOVERNMENT BACK TO THE 

PEOPLE. 

5 
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THIS IS A MESSAGE THAT I 

KNOW MAKES SENSE TO 

AMERICA'S MAYORS, REGARDLESS 

OF YOUR PARTY. 

LIKE MILLIONS OF AMERICANS, I 

GREW UP IN A SMALL TOWN. BACK 

IN RUSSELL, KANSAS, 

GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND THE 

CITIZENS THEY WERE SERVING 

KNEW EACH OTHER. THEY WERE 

NEIGHBORS TO EACH OTHER, WENT 

6 
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TO THE SAME HIGH SCHOOL 

FOOTBALL GAMES, AND RAN INTO 

EACH OTHER AT THE LOCAL DRUG 

STORE. RUSSELL OFFICIALS KNEW 

WHAT THE PEOPLE OF RUSSELL 

NEEDED, AND THEY WERE ABLE TO 

MEET THOSE NEEDS. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT MEETING 

LOCAL NEEDS--THAT'S A 

FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE OF GOOD 

GOVERNMENT. AND IT'S A 

7 
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PRINCIPLE THAT IS VIOLATED EACH 

AND EVERY DAY HERE IN 

WASHINGTON. 

THE FIRST STEP TO REINING IN 

GOVERNMENT AND MEETING THE 

NEEDS OF THE AMERICAN PEOPLE IS 

THE BILL I DESIGNATED AS S.1--

LEGISLATION TO PUT AN END TO 

UNFUNDED MANDATES. 

I KNOW l'M PREACHING TO A 

REVIVAL MEETING ON THIS TOPIC, 

8 
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BUT I DO WANT TO QUOTE FROM A 

RECENT WALL STREET JOURNAL 

ARTICLE BY MAYOR GREG 

LASHUTKA OF COLUMBUS, WHICH 

SUMMARIZES THE PROBLEM YOU 

HAVE FACED FOR FAR TOO LONG. 

"COLUMBUS ESTIMATED ITS 

TOTAL SPENDING ON 14 MAJOR 

ENVIRONMENTAL (UNFUNDED) 

MANDATES WOULD BE $1.6 BILLION 

FROM 1991 TO 2000. EACH 

9 
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COLUMBUS FAMILY'S SHARE, 

REFLECTED PRIMARILY IN WATER 

AND SEWER BILLS, WOULD BE $850 

A YEAR. THIS AMOUNTS TO A 

MASSIVELY REGRESSIVE HIDDEN 

TAX THAT HITS FAMILIES AND 

RETIRED PEOPLE ESPECIALLY 

HARD." 

GREG IS EXACTLY RIGHT. A 

MANDATE IS A TAX. IT'S A TAX ON 

THE CITIES AND TOWNS YOU LEAD. 

10 

This document is from the collections at the Dole Archives, University of Kansas 
http://dolearchives.ku.edu

Page 52 of 79



IT'S A TAX ON ALL THE BUSINESSES 

IN YOUR CITIES. AND IT'S A TAX 

ON ALL THE RESIDENTS, AS WELL. 

AS YOU KNOW, S. 1 HAS BEEN 

ON THE SENATE FLOOR FOR A 

COUPLE OF WEEKS, NOW. 

PRESIDENT CLINTON SAID HE 

SUPPORTS IT. MOST OF THE 

DEMOCRATS IN THE SENATE SAY 

THEY SUPPORT IT. YET THEY'VE 

BEEN DELAYING THE BILL FOR 

11 
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WEEKS. REPUBLICANS KNOW A 

LITTLE BIT ABOUT DELAY, AS WELL. 

BUT AT LEAST WE WERE TRYING TO 

STOP BILLS THAT WE OPPOSED. 

WE ARE GOING TO STAY ON THIS 

BILL UNTIL IT'S FINISHED--WHETHER 

THAT'S MIDNIGHT TONIGHT, OR 

MIDNIGHT TOMORROW, OR 

WHENEVER. IF YOU HAVE SOME 

FREE TIME, I HOPE YOU'LL DROP BY 

THE OFFICE OF YOUR SENATOR--

12 
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ESPECIALLY THOSE WHO CO-

SPONSORED IT, AND WHO ARE 

NOW ST ALLING. 

AND WHEN THIS BILL IS PASSED 

AND SIGNED INTO LAW, EACH AND 

EVERY MAYOR SHOULD SEND A 

KEY TO YOUR CITY TO DIRK 

KEMPTHORNE. WHEN HE CAME TO 

THE SENATE TWO YEARS AGO, 

FRESH FROM SERVING AS MAYOR 

OF BOISE, HE MADE THIS ISSUE HIS 
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#1 PRIORITY, AND HE'S KEPT IT 

THERE EVER SINCE. 

BUT PASSAGE OF S. 1 IS JUST A 

START. THERE ARE OTHER AREAS, 

AS WELL, WHERE WE WILL RETURN 

POWER TO STATE AND LOCAL 

LEVELS. THAT INCLUDES WELFARE 

REFORM AND CRIME. 

I KNOW THAT THE PRESIDENT OF 

YOUR CONFERENCE, MAYOR ASHE, 

TESTIFIED BEFORE THE HOUSE 
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JUDICIARY COMMITTEE LAST WEEK 

ON CRIME LEGISLATION, AND HE 

HIT THE NAIL ON THE HEAD. LOCAL 

OFFICIALS KNOW THEIR NEEDS 

BEST, AND THEY ARE DIFFERENT IN 

EVERY CITY. SO ANY FEDERAL 

ASSISTANCE WE SEND YOUR WAY 

TO COMBAT CRIME WILL COME 

WITH AS FEW STRINGS ATTACHED 

AS POSSIBLE. WE'LL LET YOU 

DECIDE WHETHER OR NOT YOU 
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- - --'----'----

WANT TO USE THE MONEY TO HIRE 

AND TRAIN NEW OFFICERS, OR TO 

PURCHASE HIGH-TECH EQUIPMENT. 

ALONG WITH PUTTING AN END 

TO UNFUNDED MANDATES, AND 

TREATING CITIES AND STATES AS 

PARTNERS, RATHER THAN 

SERVANTS OF BIG BROTHER, THERE 

IS A THIRD STEP THE 104TH 

CONGRESS WILL TAKE--AND THAT'S 

DIGGING THE AMERICAN PEOPLE 
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OUT FROM UNDER AN AVALANCHE 

OF RULES AND REGULATIONS. AND 

NO DOUBT ABOUT IT, IT WILL TAKE 

A LOT OF DIGGING AND A LOT OF 

SHOVELS. 

I DON'T USUALLY RECOMMEND 

BOOKS, BUT THERE IS ONE I THINK 

SHOULD BE REQUIRED READING FOR 

EVERY SENATOR, CONGRESSMAN 

AND FEDERAL BUREAUCRAT. 
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IT'S A LITTLE BOOK CALLED "THE 

DEATH OF COMMON SENSE," BY 

PHILIP HOWARD. I BROUGHT 

ALONG A COPY, AND AS YOU CAN 

SEE, IT'S SHORT, AND YOU SHOULD 

BE ABLE TO FINISH IT IN ONE 

SITTING. COME TO THINK OF IT, 

YOU PROBABLY COULD HAVE READ 

THE ENTIRE BOOK DURING 

PRESIDENT CLINTON'S STATE OF 
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THE UNION SPEECH THE OTHER 

NIGHT. 

THE BOOK DESCRIBES HOW WE 

HAVE REACHED A POINT IN OUR 

SOCIETY WHERE GOVERNMENT 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

CONTROL ALMOST EVERY ACTIVITY 

OF COMMON INTEREST--FROM 

FIXING THE POTHOLE IN FRONT OF 

THE HOUSE, TO RUNNING PUBLIC 

SCHOOLS, TO REGULATING DAY 
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CARE CENTERS, TO CONTROLLING 

BEHAVIOR IN THE WORKPLACE, TO 

CLEANING UP THE ENVIRONMENT. 

AND IN THE PROCESS, WE HAVE 

LEFT NO ROOM FOR COMMON 

SENSE. 

LET ME GIVE YOU JUST TWO 

EXAMPLES: 

*MOTHER TERESA AND THE 

NUNS OF THE MISSIONARIES OF 

CHARITY WANTED TO TURN AN 
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ABANDONED BUILDING IN NEW 

YORK CITY INTO A HOMELESS 

SHEL TER--AND THEY WERE READY 

TO SPEND $500,000 FOR THE 

NECESSARY RECONSTRUCTION. 

THE ONLY UNUSUAL THING ABOUT 

THEIR PLAN WAS THAT THE NUNS, 

IN ADDITION TO THEIR VOW OF 

POVERTY, AVOID THE USE OF 

MODERN CONVENIENCES. 
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MOTHER TERESA IS A 

REMARKABLE WOMAN. BUT SHE IS 

NOT MATCH FOR DETERMINED 

BUREAUCRATS. NEW YORK'S 

BUILDING CODE REQUIRES AN 

ELEVATOR IN EVERY NEW OR 

RENOVATED MULTIPLE-STORY 

BUILDING, AND DESPITE THE FACT 

THAT THE MISSIONARIES OF 

CHARITY WOULD NEVER USE THE 

ELEVATOR BECAUSE OF THEIR 
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BELIEFS, THEY WERE TOLD THAT 

THE LAW WOULD NOT BE WAIVED, 

AND IF THEY WANTED A SHELTER, 

THEY WOULD HAVE TO INSTALL A 

$100,000 ELEVATOR. 

MOTHER TERESA GAVE UP, 

CANCELED THE PROJECT, AND 

SPENT THE $100,000 ON SOUP AND 

SANDWICHES FOR THE POOR. 

NOW, COMMON SENSE WOULD 

SUGGEST THAT A HOMELESS 

23 

This document is from the collections at the Dole Archives, University of Kansas 
http://dolearchives.ku.edu

Page 65 of 79



SHELTER WITHOUT AN ELEVATOR IS 

BETTER THAN NO HOMELESS 

SHELTER AT ALL. BUT THE LAW 

LEFT NO ROOM FOR COMMON 

SENSE. 

*ANOTHER EXAMPLE: AN OSHA 

INSPECTOR VISITING A BRICK 

FACTORY IN READING, 

PENNSYLVANIA NOTED THAT THE 

DUSTMASK WORN BY A WORKER 

WITH A BEARD WAS VIOLATING 

24 
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THE RULE THAT REQUIRES A CLOSE 

FIT BETWEEN FACE AND MASK. 

THE DUST WAS NOT HEAVY OR 

OF HAZARDOUS CONTENT. AND 

THE MASK, EVEN WORN OVER A 

BEARD, FILTERED OUT MOST OF 

WHAT THERE WAS. BUT THE RULE 

WAS CLEAR. THE WORKER WAS 

GIVEN THE OPTION OF SHAVING HIS 

BEARD OR QUITTING. GIVEN THE 

FACT THAT HE WAS AMISH, AND 

25 
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SHAVING WOULD VIOLATE HIS 

RELIGIOUS CONVICTION, HE QUIT. 

AGAIN, A LITTLE COMMON 

SENSE HERE WOULD HAVE LED TO 

A DIFFERENT RESULT. 

THE POINT IS THIS. OUR 

REGULATORY SYSTEM HAS BECOME 

AN INSTRUCTION MANUAL. IT 

TELLS BUREAUCRATS EXACTLY 

WHAT TO DO AND HOW TO DO IT. 

DETAILED RULE AFTER DETAILED 
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RULE ADDRESSES EVERY 

EVENTUALITY, OR AT LEAST EVERY 

SITUATION THAT LAWMAKERS AND 

BUREAUCRATS CAN THINK OF. WE 

HA VE LEFT NO ROOM FOR 

INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBILITY. AND 

NO ROOM FOR COMMON SENSE. 

AND DESPITE THE RHETORIC 

COMING FROM THE CLINTON 

ADMINISTRATION ABOUT 

"REINVENTING GOVERNMENT," ALL 

27 

This document is from the collections at the Dole Archives, University of Kansas 
http://dolearchives.ku.edu

Page 69 of 79



WE ARE REALLY GETTING IS MORE 

"UNRELENTING GOVERNMENT. II 

FOR EACH OF THE FIRST TWO 

YEARS OF THIS ADMINISTRATION, 

THE NUMBER OF PAGES OF ACTUAL 

REGULATIONS AND NOTICES 

PUBLISHED IN THE FEDERAL 

REGISTER EXCEEDED ANY YEAR 

SINCE THE CARTER 

ADMINISTRATION. 
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I BELIEVE THAT THE SUCCESS OF 

THIS CONGRESS WON'T BE JUDGED 

BY HOW MANY LAWS AND 

REGULATIONS WE PASS, IT WILL BE 

JUDGED ON HOW MANY 

REGULATIONS WE CUT, AND HOW 

MUCH GOVERNMENT AND POWER 

WE GIVE BACK TO LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT AND TO THE 

AMERICAN PEOPLE. 
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IN THAT REGARD, HOUSE 

REPUBLICANS HAVE INTRODUCED 

LEGISLATION WHICH WOULD PLACE 

A SIX MONTH MORATORIUM ON 

THE 4,300 NEW FEDERAL 

REGULATIONS THE CLINTON 

ADMINISTRATION HAS PROPOSED 

SINCE THE DAY AFTER THE 

ELECTION. BEFORE INTRODUCING 

THIS LEGISLATION, THE 

REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL 

30 

This document is from the collections at the Dole Archives, University of Kansas 
http://dolearchives.ku.edu

Page 72 of 79



LEADERSHIP WROTE A LETTER TO 

THE PRESIDENT, REQUESTING SUCH 

A MORATORIUM, AND HE REFUSED. 

I WILL ALSO INTRODUCE 

LEGISLATION SOON THAT WILL 

INSIST THAT FEDERAL AGENCIES 

TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE COSTS, 

AS WELL AS THE BENEFITS, OF 

REGULATIONS. AND IT WILL INSIST 

THAT AGENCIES USE ONLY "SOUND 

SCIENCE"WHEN MEASURING RISKS. 
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IN CLOSING, LET ME SHARE WITH 

YOU WHAT HAPPENS WHEN THE 

RULE BOOK IS REPLACED BY 

COMMON SENSE. IN THE DAYS 

AFTER THE 1994 LOS ANGELES 

EARTHQUAKE, CALIFORNIA 

GOVERNOR PETE WILSON 

SUSPENDED THE THICK BOOK OF 

PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES, AND 

WITH FEDERAL AID, AUTHORIZED 

FINANCIAL INCENTIVES FOR SPEEDY 
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WORK. AND INSTEAD OF WHAT 

MIGHT HAVE BEEN A FOUR YEAR 

PROCESS, THE SANTA MONICA 

FREEWAY WAS REBUILT IN 61 

DAYS. 

CALIFORNIA DISCOVERED THAT 

WHEN THE RULE BOOK WAS 

TOSSED OUT, ALL THAT WAS LEFT 

WAS RESPONSIBILITY. 

RESPONSIBILITY. NOW, THERE'S A 

WORD WE DON'T HEAR TOO OFTEN 
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AROUND HERE. STATE OFFICIALS 

TOOK RESPONSIBILITY FOR 

DECIDING WHICH CONTRACTORS 

WOULD BE ALLOWED TO BID, AND 

THEY KNEW THEY WOULD BE 

ACCOUNTABLE IF THE 

CONTRACTORS PROVED 

UNRELIABLE. 

INSTEAD OF SPECIFYING EVERY 

IRON ROD, STATE INSPECTORS 

TOOK RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
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CHECKING TO MAKE SURE THAT 

THE WORK COMPLIED WITH 

GENERAL STANDARDS. WHEN 

DISAGREEMENTS OCCURRED, 

CONTRACTORS AND STATE 

BUREAUCRATS WORKED THEM OUT, 

JUST AS IF THEY WERE REAL 

PEOPLE. 

LESS GOVERNMENT. FEWER 

REGULATIONS. NO UNFUNDED 

MANDATES. GIVING LOCAL 
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OFFICIALS RESPONSIBILITY, AND 

NOT JUST RULES AND 

REGULATIONS. DUSTING OFF THE 

1 OTH AMENDMENT AND RESTORING 

IT TO THE CONSTITUTION. THAT'S 

A FORMULA FOR A BETTER AND 

FREER AMERICA, AND THAT IS THE 

OVERRIDING GOAL OF 104TH 

CONGRESS. WORKING WITH 

AMERICA'S GOVERNORS, AND 
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AMERICA'S MAYORS, IT IS A GOAL 

THAT WE WILL REACH. 
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